
Descendants of
John DODGSON

 
 
 
 





Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Descendants of John DODGSON 1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    First Generation 1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .        Source Citations 3

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Second Generation 5

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .        Source Citations 6

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Third Generation 7

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .        Source Citations 10

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Fourth Generation 11

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .        Source Citations 18

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Fifth Generation 21

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .        Source Citations 43

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Name Index 48





Descendants of John DODGSON

1 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

First Generation

1.  John DODGSON was born before 1732 in Hexthorpe, YKS.

General Notes: Once upon a time, a very long time ago (in 1751 to be exact) there was a young chap
called John DODGSON, who lived in the small Yorkshire village of Hexthorpe.  He had a wife, Sarah
and a young child called William. The familly were very poor and had to rely on assistance from the
parish to survive.  He was offered a job as a weaver's assistant in the adjacent village of Bentley, but the
Bentley parish elders would not allow him to move to that village.
 
They said that if he could not earn enough to keep himself and his family the parish of Bentley would
have to give him charity, and as that meant it would come out of the pockets of the elders of the parish
(who were very rich) they would not have it. Things were very hard in those days - if you were a
pauper.
 
John complained to the elders of Hexthorpe, saying that if he moved to Bentley he would be able to
work at the weavers and support his family but that if he stayed in Hexthorpe he would have to live off
the parish (and that meant off the parish
elders).  The Hexthorpe elders liked this argument (it meant they could save some money and get rid of a
pauper family), so they agreed to do something about it.  They drew up a legal document  agreeing to
take John Dodgson and his family back
if they fell on hard times if Bentley would let them live in that parish for the time being so he could take
up the job on offer as a weaver's assistant.
 
So John and Sarah, with little William moved to Bentley where John eventually became a weaver
himself.  He did well and never had to rely on the charity of the good folk of Hexthorpe.  He had four
more children in Balby.  His youngest son was
called Francis. He was a Husbandman and he had three wives (presumably not all at the same time) -
they were Ann Machine, Cybele Sykes and Ann Ogden.  He was 56 years old when he married Ann. His
son was a stonemason and he had grandchildren but all his grandsons died young so that branch of the
family died out.
 
John (of Hexthorpe) had a second son also called John and he too was a weaver by trade.  He had a large
familly, including four sons, three of whom left descendants, so he must also have had a wife, possibly
called Ann.
 
This second John, had a son Thomas who became a cordwainer.  Thomas did very well for himself and
as well as his shoemaking business he was landlord of the local pub, called "The Druid Arms").  He
seemed to like pubs as in the census of 1851 we
find him at a pub called "The Three Horse Shoes" at Doncaster Bridgefoot .  Ten years later he is
recorded as owning two more pubs in Doncaster,"The White Lion" and "The Royal Lancer".  Thomas
married a local girl, Mary Windle in 1812, and they
had seven children, including William Dodgson who married Sarah Ramsden and carried on the tradition
of owning pubs.
 
Not all John Jr's children did so well. His eldest child, called William (Thomas' elder brother) married a
girl called Martha and in the 1820's we find them in Bentley on parish relief and must assume that the
elders of Bentley had forgotten that three generations earlier the parish of Hexthorpe had agreed to take
then back.  The wheel had turned a full circle.

Research Notes: The Bentley records for 30 odd years prior to 1751 show not a single Dod(g)son so I
think it is safe to assume that John (Weaver of Bentley) was in fact the same person as John the pauper
who moved to Bentley from Hexthorpe in 1751 with the Settlement Certificate. Equally it is clear that
the Dodgsons of Bentley are all descended from him - there are no entries in the Church Records which
can not be satsifactorily identified with the family line.
 



Descendants of John DODGSON

2 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

I am also satisfied that Thomas (cordwainer and beer retailer) was the same as the Thomas Dodgson who
owned the two pubs in Doncaster as there were not others of that name in the area in any of the censuses
and that the family kept up its pub owning tradition into the next generation.
 
The key to taking this family further back is the whereabouts of John Dodson prior to 1751 when he was
a pauper in Hexthorpe.  I wonder if there is a Settlement Certificate somewhere settleing him on
Hexthorpe.  The elders of Hexthorpe in signing the certificate we  have may have know that they could
pass him on again if he was thrown out of Bentley.  Strangely the Settlement certificate was wittnessed
by one Samuel Dodson, and this Samuel took the certificate to the Mayor of Doncaster for endorsement.
Who was this Samuel?  A relative  maybe.  Why did John receive the offer of a job in Bentley?  Was it
from a relative of his wife?
 
We need to find John's marriage to Sarah and the baptism of their son William.  Both would have taken
place not long before 1751 in the Doncaster area.  I could only find one William son of John candidate
and that was in Thorne. This is not too far away, but it is in 1736 and a little too early for someone who
had a brother in who married in 1778. Also I found the marriage in Thorne of John  Dodson and
Elizabeth Grey who are probably the parents of the Thorne William - your Wiliams mother was
(presumably) the Sarah who moved to Bentley with husband John in 1751.  Perhaps you could search in
the Family Centre for these.

Noted events in his life were:
• He was employed. Weaver

John married Sarah.

Children from this marriage were:
2 M i. William DODGSON was born after 1751.

+ 3 M ii. Francis DODGSON was born about 1757 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS?.

+ 4 M iii. John DODGSON was born about 17641 and died about 18221 aged about 58.

5 M iv. Richard DODGSON was born about 1774 in Bentley, YKS,1 died about 1850 in Bentley,
YKS1 aged about 76, and was buried on 20 Aug 1850 in Bentley, YKS.1 

6 F v. Ann DODGSON was born about 1774 in Bentley, YKS.1 



Descendants of John DODGSON

3 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Source Citations
     1.  (Bentley, nr Doncaster, Yorkshire Church Archives).



Descendants of John DODGSON

4 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009



Descendants of John DODGSON

5 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Second Generation (Children)

3.  Francis DODGSON (John 1) was born about 1757 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS?.

Noted events in his life were:
• He was employed. Husbandman

Francis married Ann MACHINE, daughter of Edward MACHINE and Mary OGDEN, on 8 Dec 1778
in Arksey, YKS. Ann was born about 1758, was christened on 25 Jun 1758 in Arksey, YKS, and died in 1782
aged about 24.

Children from this marriage were:
7 F i. Sarah DODGSON was born about 1778.

8 F ii. Ann DODGSON was born about 1782.

Francis next married Cybele SYKES, daughter of Thomas SYKES and Unknown, about 1782. Cybele was
born about 1758.

Children from this marriage were:
9 F i. Mary DODGSON was born about 1785.

10 M ii. James DODGSON was born about 1797.

+ 11 M iii. William DODGSON was born about 1807.

Francis next married Ann OGDEN about 1807. Ann was born about 1761.

4.  John DODGSON (John 1) was born about 17641 and died about 18221 aged about 58.

Noted events in his life were:
• He was employed. Weaver

John married Ann. Ann was born about 1764 and died about 1823 aged about 59.

Children from this marriage were:
12 M i. William DODGSON was born about 1782 in Bentley, YKS1 and died about 1865 in

Bentley, YKS1 aged about 83.

William married Martha. Martha was born about 17841 and died about 18631 aged about 79.

13 M ii. James DODGSON was born about 1785 in Bentley, YKS,1 died about 1831 in Harworth
YKS aged about 46, and was buried on 10 Jul 1831 in Harworth YKS. 1 

+ 14 M iii. Thomas DODGSON1 was born about 1788 in Bentley, YKS,2 was christened on 20 Mar
1788 in Arksey, YKS,1 died on 29 Apr 1864 in Bentley, YKS3 aged about 76, and was buried
on 2 May 1864 in Bentley, YKS.1 

15 F iv. Ann DODGSON.

16 F v. Sarah DODGSON.

+ 17 M vi. Francis DODGSON was born about 1791 in Bentley, YKS.1 



Descendants of John DODGSON

6 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Source Citations
     1.  (Bentley, nr Doncaster, Yorkshire Church Archives).

     2.  (Bentley, nr Doncaster, Yorkshire Church Archives). .... (1851 Census). .... (Death Certificate).

     3.  (Death Certificate).



Descendants of John DODGSON

7 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

11.  William DODGSON (Francis 2, John 1) was born about 1807.

Noted events in his life were:
• He was employed. Mason

William married Mary.

Children from this marriage were:
18 M i. John DODGSON was born about 1823 and died about 1829 aged about 6.

19 M ii. Charles DODGSON was born about 1826, died about 1830 aged about 4, and was buried on
7 Dec 1830 in Bentley, YKS.1 

20 F iii. Harriet DODGSON was born about 1827.

21 F iv. Eliza DODGSON was born about 1829.

14.  Thomas DODGSON1 (John 2, John 1) was born about 1788 in Bentley, YKS,2 was christened on
20 Mar 1788 in Arksey, YKS,1 died on 29 Apr 1864 in Bentley, YKS3 aged about 76, and was buried on 2 May
1864 in Bentley, YKS.1 The cause of his death was Bronchitis (Certified).

Research Notes: The Parish of Bentley with Arksey is situated in the West Riding of Yorkshire.  It comes
within the North Division of the Strafforth and Tickhill Wapentake.  In 1851 it covered an area of 5, 128
acres and had a population of 1,105, of which 563 were males and 542 were females.  There were 261
inhabited houses and 23 uninhabited houses.
 

Medical Notes: Informant was James Dodgson, present at death.

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the 1841 Census census on 6 Apr 1841 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.4 

1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, 53, Shoemaker
2) Mary DODGSON, Wife, 58
3) John DODGSON, Son, 25, Shoemaker
4) James DODGSON, Son, 20
5) Maria DODGSON, Daur, 14

• He appeared on the 1851 Census census on 30 Mar 1851 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.5 
1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, 63, Master Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper, born Bentley
2) Mary DODGSON, Wife, 58, born Bentley
3) John DODGSON, Son, 37, Widower, Journeyman Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper, born Bentley
4) James DODGSON, Son, 31,  Journeyman Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper, born Bentley
5) Maria DODGSON, Daur, 24, Housework, born Bentley
6) Sarah DODGSON, Gd, 4, born Bentley
 
 

• He appeared on the 1861 Census census on 7 Apr 1861 in Water Millgate, Bentley. 6 
1) Thomas DODGSON,  Head, 75, born Arksey, Beerhouse Keeper
2) Mary DODGSON,  Wife, 68, born Arksey
3) James DODGSON,  Son, Unmarried, 41, born Arksey, Shoemaker
4) Maria DODGSON,  Daur, Unmarried, 34, born Arksey
5) Sarah DODGSON,  Grand Daur, 14, born Beverley

• He worked as a Master Shoemaker on 29 Apr 1864 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS. as per Death
Certificate.

Thomas married Mary WINDLE, daughter of John WINDLE and Sarah FENWICK, on 22 Sep 1812 in



Descendants of John DODGSON

8 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Bentley, YKS.7 Mary was born about 1792 in Bentley, YKS,8 was christened on 10 May 1792 in Arksey,
YKS,9 and died on 16 Sep 1871 in Arksey, YKS10 aged about 79. The cause of her death was Natural Causes.

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in Arksey Hospital, YKS.11 

1) Mary DODGSON, Head, Widow, 87, born Norton, YKS

Children from this marriage were:
+ 22 M i. John DODGSON was born about 1813 in Bentley, YKS,1 was christened on 1 Aug 1813 in

Arksey, YKS,12 and died 3rd QTR 1895 in Sheffield, YKS13 aged about 82.

23 F ii. Elizabeth DODGSON was born about 1815 in Bentley, YKS,1 was christened on 27 Aug
1815 in Arksey, YKS,12 died about 1815 in Bentley, YKS,1 and was buried on 3 Oct 1815 in
Bentley, YKS.1 

+ 24 M iii. Thomas DODGSON was born about 1817 in Bentley, YKS1 and was christened on 30 Mar
1817 in Arksey, YKS.12 

+ 25 M iv. James DODGSON14 was born about 1819 in Bentley, YKS,1 was christened on 24 Oct 1819
in Arksey, YKS,12 and died 2nd QTR 1889 in Doncaster, YKS15 aged about 70.

+ 26 M v. William DODGSON was born about 1823 in Arksey, YKS, was christened on 9 Apr 1823 in
Arksey, YKS,16 and died on 4 Sep 1904 in Cottingham, YKS3 aged about 81.

27 F vi. Maria DODGSON was born about 1827 in Bentley, YKS1 and was christened on 15 Apr
1827 in Arksey, YKS.12 

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 6 Jun 1841 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.

1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, 53, Shoemaker
2) Mary DODGSON, Wife, 58
3) John DODGSON, Son, 25, Shoemaker
4) James DODGSON, Son, 20
5) Maria DODGSON, Daur, 15

• She appeared on the census on 30 Mar 1851 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.
1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, 63, Master Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper, born Bentley
2) Mary DODGSON, Wife, 58, born Bentley
3) John DODGSON, Son, 37, Widower, Journeyman Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper,
born Bentley
4) James DODGSON, Son, 31,  Journeyman Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper, born
Bentley
5) Maria DODGSON, Daur, 24, Housework, born Bentley
6) Sarah DODGSON, Gd, 4, born Bentley

• She appeared on the census on 7 Apr 1861 in Water Millgate, Bentley.
1) Thomas DODGSON,  Head, 75, born Arksey, Beerhouse Keeper
2) Mary DODGSON,  Wife, 68, born Arksey
3) James DODGSON,  Son, Unmarried, 41, born Arksey, Shoemaker
4) Maria DODGSON,  Daur, Unmarried, 34, born Arksey
5) Sarah DODGSON,  Grand Daur, 14, born Beverley

• She appeared on the 1871 Census census on 2 Apr 1871 in Highway to Doncaster, YKS. 17 
1)James DODGSON, Head, 51, Beerhouse and Coal Merchant, born Bentley
2) Mary DODGSON, Wife, 47, born Bentley, ??
3) Charles James DODGSON, Son, 8, born Bentley
4) Frederick James DODGSON, Son, 5, born Bentley
5) Samuel DODGSON, Son, 4, born Bentley
6) Mary Lynda? DODGSON, Daur, 2, born Bentley
7) Maria DODGSON, Sister, 44, unmarried, born Bentley



Descendants of John DODGSON

9 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

28 F vii. Eliza DODGSON was born about 1829 in Bentley, YKS.1 

17.  Francis DODGSON (John 2, John 1) was born about 1791 in Bentley, YKS.1 

Noted events in his life were:
• He was employed. Labourer

Francis married Charlotte CROOKES on 7 Dec 1820 in Arksey, YKS.9 Charlotte was born in 1796 in
Worksop, Nottinghamshire.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 29 M i. John DODGSON was born about 1822 in Bentley, YKS1 and was christened on 25 Dec

1822 in Arksey, YKS.9 

30 M ii. George DODGSON was born about 1826 in Bentley, YKS.1 



Descendants of John DODGSON

10 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Source Citations
     1.  (Bentley, nr Doncaster, Yorkshire Church Archives).

     2.  (Bentley, nr Doncaster, Yorkshire Church Archives). .... (1851 Census). .... (Death Certificate).

     3.  (Death Certificate).

     4.  1841 Census, HO107 1326/6(part 17) Page 3.

     5.  (1851 Census), H.O. 107 Piece 2348 Folio 16 Page 13.

     6.  1861 Census, RG09 Piece 3521.

     7.  (International Genealogical Index), IGI Batch No. 7025716 Sheet 86 Source call No. 0538603.

     8.  (Bentley, nr Doncaster, Yorkshire Church Archives). .... (1851 Census).

     9.  (International Genealogical Index).

     10.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1871 Doncaster 9c 398. .... (Death Certificate), Copy of Death Certificate with Bruce Barnes.

     11.  1871 Census, RG10 Piece 4721 Folio 36 Page 4.

     12.  (International Genealogical Index), Bishop's transcripts, 1602-1885  Church of England. Parish Church of Arksey.

     13.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1895 Sheffiekd 9c 350.

     14.  (1851 Census).

     15.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1889 Doncaster 9c 432.

     16.  (1881 Census).

     17.  1871 Census, RG10 Piece 4721 Page 8.



Descendants of John DODGSON

11 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

22.  John DODGSON (Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born about 1813 in Bentley, YKS,1 was christened on 1
Aug 1813 in Arksey, YKS,2 and died 3rd QTR 1895 in Sheffield, YKS3 aged about 82.

General Notes: Age at Death was 82.

Research Notes: There is a marriage of a John DODGSON to an Eliza WAITE in Rotherham District,
Mar 1842 QTR, Vol 22, Page 284.
There is a maariage of a John DODGSON to an Eliza HALL in HULL District, Jun 1845, Vol 22, Page
274.  Yorkshire BMD has this marriage at Holy Trinity HD/7/245.

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the 1841 Census census on 6 Jun 1841 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.4 

1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, 53, Shoemaker
2) Mary DODGSON, Wife, 58
3) John DODGSON, Son, 25, Shoemaker
4) James DODGSON, Son, 20
5) Maria DODGSON, Daur, 15

• He appeared on the 1851 Census census on 30 Mar 1851 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.5 
1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, 63, Master Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper, born Bentley
2) Mary DODGSON, Wife, 58, born Bentley
3) John DODGSON, Son, 37, Widower, Journeyman Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper, born Bentley
4) James DODGSON, Son, 31,  Journeyman Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper, born Bentley
5) Maria DODGSON, Daur, 24, Housework, born Bentley
6) Sarah DODGSON, Gd, 4, born Bentley

• He appeared on the 1861 Census census on 7 Apr 1861 in Higgitts Houses, Attercliffe Common,
Sheffield.6 
1) John DODGSON, Head, 47, ...traveller, born Bentley, YKS
2) Ellen DODGSON, Wife, 24, born Tinsley, YKS
3) Susan A. DODGSON, Daur, 6, born Sheffield, YKS
4) Mary DODGSON, Daur, 2, born Lincoln

• He appeared on the 1871 Census census on 2 Apr 1871 in 15 Lord St., Park, Sheffield. 7 
1) John DODGSON, Head, 40(?), Storekeeper, born Bentley, YKS
2) Ellen DODGSON, Wife, 34, born Tinsley, YKS
3) Susan A. DODGSON, Daur, 15, Bar Maid, born Sheffield, YKS
4) Mary DODGSON, Daur, 12, born LINCS
5) John T. DODGSON, Son, 7, born Doncaster, YKS
6) Timothy DODGSON, Son, 3, born Sheffield, YKS
7) Francis H. DODGSON, Son, 4 mos, born Sheffield

• He appeared on the 1881Census census on 3 Apr 1881 in 55 Norwich St., Sheffield. 8 
1) DODGESON, John, Head, 67, born Bentley, Store Keeper (Fac Lab)
2) DODGESON, Ellen, Wife, 45, born Tinsley
3) DODGESON, John T., Son, 17, born Doncaster, Silversmith
4) DODGESON, Susan A., Daur., 25, born Sheffield, Waitress
5) DODGESON, Ellen (junr), Daur, 10, born Doncaster, Milliner
6) DODGESON, Fras. Hubert, Son, 10, born Sheffield, Scholar
7) DODGESON, Ernest, Son, 7, born Sheffield, Scholar
8) DODGESON, Fredk., Nephew, 36, born Bentley, Student
9) DODGESON, Isabella, Nephew's Daur., 13, born Sheffield, Scholar
10) DODGESON, Thomas, Nephew's Son, 11, born Sheffield, Scholar
11) DODGESON, Annie, Nephew's Daur., 9, born Sheffield, Scholar

• He appeared on the 1891 Census census on 5 Apr 1891 in 283 Granville Road, Sheffield, YKS. 9 
1) DODGSON, John, Head, 77, Brewers Storekeeper, born Bentley, YKS



Descendants of John DODGSON

12 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

2) DODGSON, Ellen, Wife, 54, born Tinsley, YKS
3) DODGSON, Mary, Daur, Single, 32, born Lincoln, LIN
4) DODGSON, Francis H., Son, 20, Music Teacher, born Sheffield, YKS
5) DODGSON, Ernest, Son, 17, Silversmiths Apprentice, born Sheffield, YKS

John married Eliza, daughter of Unknown and Unknown. Eliza died 1st Qtr 1851 in Doncaster, YKS.10 

Marriage Notes: There are a couple of possibilities for John's first marriage in GRO records.
Mar QTR 1842 Rotherham 22 284 to an Eliza WAITE
Jun QTR 1845 Hull 22 274 to an Eliza HALL

The child from this marriage was:
+ 31 F i. Sarah DODGSON was born 3rd QTR 1846 in Beverley, YKS.11 

John next married Ellen RAMSDEN, daughter of Timothy RAMSDEN and Susannah PAYNE, 4th QTR
1852 in Sheffield, YKS.12 Ellen was born about 1836 in Tinsley, YKS,6 was christened on 15 May 1836 in
Tinsley, Rotherham, YKS,13 and died 1st QTR 1911 in Sheffield, YKS14 aged about 75.

Marriage Notes: Marriage entry to Ellen could be  Dec 1852 Sheffield 9c 514

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in 283 Granville Road, Sheffield, YKS.

1) DODGSON, Ellen, Head, W, 64, Boarding House Keeper, born Tinsley, YKS
2) DODGSON, Mary, Daur, S, 41, born Lincoln, LIN

Children from this marriage were:
32 F i. Susan Ann DODGSON was born 2nd QTR 1855 in Sheffield, YKS.15 

Research Notes: Appears with her parents in 1861,1871 and 1881 Censuses.  Did she marry
or die as she is not found in 1891?

Susan married someone.

Marriage Notes: GRO has a Susan Ann DODGSON marriage Sep QTR 1889 Sheffield 9c
751 to either William Edward Pilley or Henry Tatton. Neither of them could be found in
1891 Census unless there was a great difference in ages.  Maybe they emigrated.

33 F ii. Mary DODGSON was born 2nd Qtr 1858 in Lincoln, LINCS.16 

Research Notes: Possible Deaths for Mary as she does not appear in 1851 Census - Sept 1862
Doncaster 9c 207 or Dec 1865 Doncaster 9c 355.

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in 68 Fitzwalter Rd., Sheffield, YKS. 17 

1) DODGSON, Mary, Serv, U, 22, Gen Dom Serv, born Lincoln, LIN

• She appeared on the census on 5 Apr 1891 in 283 Granville Road, Sheffield, YKS. 18 
1) DODGSON, John, Head, 77, Brewers Storekeeper, born Bentley, YKS
2) DODGSON, Ellen, Wife, 54, born Tinsley, YKS
3) DODGSON, Mary, Daur, Single, 32, born Lincoln, LIN
4) DODGSON, Francis H., Son, 20, Music Teacher, born Sheffield, YKS
5) DODGSON, Ernest, Son, 17, Silversmiths Apprentice, born Sheffield, YKS

• She appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in 283 Granville Road, Sheffield, YKS. 19 
1) DODGSON, Ellen, Head, W, 64, Boarding House Keeper, born Tinsley, YKS
2) DODGSON, Mary, Daur, S, 41, born Lincoln, LIN

+ 34 M iii. John Thomas DODGSON was born 4th QTR 1863 in Doncaster, YKS.20 

35 M iv. Timothy DODGSON was born 4th QTR 1867 in Sheffield, YKS21 and died 3rd Qtr 1875 in
Sheffield, YKS22 aged 7.

36 F v. Ellen DODGSON was born about 1871 in Doncaster, YKS.23 



Descendants of John DODGSON

13 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in 6 Tudor Place, Sheffield, YKS.

1) Sarah DODGSON, Sarah, Music Hall Keeper, 24, born Beverley, YKS
2) Eliza E. DODGSON, Sister, 1, Sheffield, YKS, born Sheffield, YKS
3) Ellen DODGSON, Sister, 9 (mos?), born Doncaster, YKS

37 M vi. Francis Hubert DODGSON was born about 1871 in Sheffield, YKS.23 

38 M vii. Ernest DODGSON was born 4th QTR 1873 in Sheffield, YKS.24 

24.  Thomas DODGSON (Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born about 1817 in Bentley, YKS1 and was christened
on 30 Mar 1817 in Arksey, YKS.2 

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 6 Jun 1841 in Mail Coach Yard, Doncaster, YKS. 25 

1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, 20, Shoemaker
2) Ann DODGSON, Wife, 20, Dressmaker

• He appeared on the census on 30 Mar 1851 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.
1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, 34, Ag Lab, born Bentley
2) Ann DODGSON, Wife, 34, born Doncaster
3) Frederick DODGSON, Son, 6, Scholar at Home, born Bentley
 

• He appeared on the census on 7 Apr 1861 in White Lion Inn, 11 St George Gate, Doncaster. 26 
1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, 43, Professor of Music & Innkeeper, born Bentley
2) Eliza DODGSON, Wife, 27, born London, MDX
3) Samuel SUCKLEY, Visitor, 14, Knife Grinder, born Sheffield

• He appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in Brunswick Rd North, Brightside Bierlow, Sheffield. 27 
1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, 52, Beer Seller - Normonton Inn, born Bentley
2) Eliza DODGSON, Wife, 36, born London, MDX
3) Kate O'Conal, Serv, 18, Barmaid, born Worksop, NTT

Thomas married Ann WILBURN 3rd QTR 1837 in Doncaster, YKS.28 Ann was born about 1817 in
Doncaster, YKS29 and died 4th QTR 1852 in Doncaster, YKS30 aged about 35.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 39 M i. Frederick DODGSON was born 1st QTR 1845 in Bentley, YKS.31 

40 M ii. Samuel DODGSON was born 1st QTR 1846 in Bentley, YKS32 and died 1st QTR 1846 in
Doncaster, YKS.33 

41 M iii. Thomas DODGSON was born 1st QTR 1849 in Bentley, YKS,34 died 1st QTR  1849 in
Bentley, YKS,35 and was buried on 21 Feb 1849 in Bentley, YKS.1 

42 F iv. Annie DODGSON was born 2nd Qtr 1852 in Bentley, YKS.36 

Thomas next married Eliza. Eliza was born about 1834 in London, MDX.

25.  James DODGSON29 (Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born about 1819 in Bentley, YKS,1 was christened
on 24 Oct 1819 in Arksey, YKS,2 and died 2nd QTR 1889 in Doncaster, YKS37 aged about 70.

Noted events in his life were:
• He was employed. Shoemaker Journeyman

• He appeared on the census on 30 Mar 1851 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.
1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, 63, Master Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper, born Bentley
2) Mary DODGSON, Wife, 58, born Bentley
3) John DODGSON, Son, 37, Widower, Journeyman Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper, born Bentley
4) James DODGSON, Son, 31,  Journeyman Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper, born Bentley



Descendants of John DODGSON

14 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

5) Maria DODGSON, Daur, 24, Housework, born Bentley
6) Sarah DODGSON, Gd, 4, born Bentley

• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1861 in Water Millgate, Bentley.
1)Thomas DODGSON,  Head, 75, born Arksey, Beerhouse Keeper
2) Mary DODGSON,  Wife, 68, born Arksey
3) James DODGSON,  Son, Unmarried, 41, born Arksey, Shoemaker
4) Maria DODGSON,  Daur, Unmarried, 34, born Arksey
5) Sarah DODGSON,  Grand Daur, 14, born Beverley

• He appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in Highway to Doncaster.38 
1) James DODGSON, Head, 51, Beerhouse and Coal Merchant, born Bentley
2) Mary DODGSON, Wife, 47, born Bentley, ??
3) Charles James DODGSON, Son, 8, born Bentley
4) Frederick James DODGSON, Son, 5, born Bentley
5) Samuel DODGSON, Son, 4, born Bentley
6) Mary Lynda? DODGSON, Daur, 2, born Bentley
7) Maria DODGSON, Sister, 44, unmarried, born Bentley

• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in Druid Arms, Bentley, Bentley cum Arksey.39 
1) James DODGSON,  Head, 61, born Bentley, Beer and Coal Seller
2) Mary DODGSON,  Wife, 50, born Bentley DERBY, Beer Seller's Wife
3) Charles DODGSON,  Son, 18, born Bentley, Agricultural Labourer
4) Frederick DODGSON,  Son, 15, born Bentley, Gardener
5) SamuelDODGSON,  Son, 14, born Bentley, Painter
6) Mary H. DODGSON, Daur, 12, born Bentley, Scholar
7) Jessie DODGSON,  Daur., 9, born Bentley, Scholar
8) Frances DODGSON,  Daur., 7, Daur., born Bentley, Scholar
9) Emma M., DODGSON,  Daur., 5, born Bentley, Scholar

James married Mary SMITH 3rd QTR 1861 in Ashborne, DER.40 Mary was born about 1831 in Fenny
Bentley, Derby23 and died 3rd QTR 1909 in Doncaster, YKS41 aged about 78.

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 5 Apr 1891 in Turnpike Road, Bentley, YKS.

1) DODGSON, Mary, Head, Widow, 60, Coal Merchant, born Fenny Bentley, DER
2)DODGSON, Charles, Son, Single, 28 Ha....ey Labourer, born Bentley
3) DODGSON, Mary H., Daur, Single, 22, born Bentley
4) DODGSON, Jessie, Daur, Single, 19, Dressmaker, born Bentley
5) DODGSON, Frances, Daur, 17, Pupil Teacher, born Bentley
6) DODGSON, Emma M., Daur, 15, Ma...s Teacher, born Bentley

• She appeared on the census on 30 Mar 1901 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.
1) Mary DODGSON, Head, Wid., 72, Retired Coal Dealer, born Fenny Bentley, DER
2) Mary H. DODGSON, Daur, U, 32, Laundress Wash, born Bentley With Arskey, YKS
3) Jessie DODGSON, Daur, U, 29, Dressmaker, born Bentley With Arskey, YKS
4) Emma M., DODGSON, Daur, U, 24, School Mistress Assistant, born Bentley With Arskey, YKS

Children from this marriage were:
+ 43 M i. Charles James DODGSON was born 3rd QTR 1862 in Bentley, YKS.42 

+ 44 M ii. Frederick James DODGSON was born 2nd QTR 1865 in Bentley, YKS.43 

+ 45 M iii. Samuel DODGSON was born 1st QTR 1867 in Bentley, YKS.44 

46 F iv. Mary Hylda DODGSON was born 1st QTR 1869 in Bentley, YKS.45 

47 F v. Jessie DODGSON was born 2nd QTR 1871 in Bentley, YKS.46 

48 F vi. Frances DODGSON was born 4th QTR 1873 in Bentley, YKS.47 



Descendants of John DODGSON

15 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

49 F vii. Emma Maria DODGSON was born 1st QTR 1876 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.48 

26.  William DODGSON (Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born about 1823 in Arksey, YKS, was
christened on 9 Apr 1823 in Arksey, YKS,23 and died on 4 Sep 1904 in Cottingham, YKS49 aged about 81. The
cause of his death was Valvular Disease of heart.

Research Notes: No obituaries could be found at the Hull Library for William or Sarah.

Medical Notes: Informant was his son Thomas Dodgson, present at the death.

Noted events in his life were:
• He was employed. 1846/Coach Maker 1867/Coal Merchant

• He appeared on the census on 30 Mar 1841 in St Sepulcher Gate Without, Doncaster, YKS. 50 
1) William DODGSON, 18, Coachmaker Ap.

• He appeared on the census on 30 Mar 1851 in Kimberworth, Rotherham, YKS. 51 
1) William DODGSON, Head, 28
2) Sarah DODGSON, Wife, 27
3) James DODGSON, Son, 3
4) William DODGSON, Son, 10 Mos

• He appeared on the census on 7 Apr 1861 in 10 Carr View Terrace, Doncaster. 52 
1) William DODGSON, Head, 37, Railway Clerk, born Bentley
2) Sarah DODGSON, Wife, 38 yrs., born Rotherham, YKS
3) James DODGSON, Son, 13 yrs., Scholar, born Doncaster, YKS
4) William DODGSON, Son, 10 yrs., Scholar, born Mosbrough, YKS
5) John Henry DODGSON, Son, 9 yrs., born Mosbrough, YKS
6) Timothy DODGSON, Son, 6 yrs., Scholar, born Doncaster, YKS
7) Sarah DODGSON, Daur, 4 yrs., born Doncaster, YKS
8) Mary DODGSON, Daur, 1 yr., born Hexthorpe, YKS
9)Emma Maria DODGSON, Daur., 0 yrs., born Balby, YKS
10) Susan Harriett DODGSON, Daur., 0 yrs., born Balby, YKS
11) Harriet RAMSDEN, Visitor, Married, 69, Publicans Wife, born Greenwich, KENT
 

• He appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in 28 Hopwood St. Hull, YKS. 53 
1) William DODGSON, Head, 47 yrs., Railway Clerk, Born Bentley, YKS
2) Sarah DODGSON, Wife, 48 yrs., born Rotherham, YKS
3) James DODGSON, Son, 23 yrs., Shipbuilder Storekeeper, born Doncaster, YKS
4) Timothy DODGSON, Son, 16 yrs., Labourer at Shipyard, born Doncaster, YKS
5) Sarah DODGSON, Daur. 14 yrs., born Doncaster, YKS
6) Emma DODGSON, Daur., 10 yrs., born Balby, YKS
7) Susan DODGSON, Daur., 10 yrs., born Balby, YKS
8) Ellen DODGSON, Daur., 7 yrs., born Doncaster, YKS
9) Thomas DODGSON, Son, 6 yrs., born Hull, YKS

• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in 37 Grafton St., Cottingham, YKS. 54 
1) William DODGSON, Head, Married, 57 yrs., Colliery Agent, Born: Bentley, YKS
2) Sarah DODGSON, Wife, Married, 58 yrs, Born: Rotherham, YKS
3) Emma DODGSON, Daughter, 20 yrs, Domestic Servant, Born: Balby, YKS
4) Ellen DODGSON, Daughter, 17 yrs, Scholar, Born: Doncaster, YKS
5) Thomas DODGSON, Son, 16 yrs, Shipping Clerk, Born: Hull, YKS

• He appeared on the census on 10 Apr 1891 in 37 Grafton St., Cottingham, YKS. 55 
1) William DODGSON, Head, Married, 67 yrs., Coal Merchants Clerk, Employed, Born: Bentley,
Yorkshire
2) Sarah DODGSON, Wife, Married, 69 yrs, Born: Rotherham, YKS
3) Sarah DODGSON, Daughter, 33 yrs, Cook, Domestic Servant, Born: Doncaster, YKS.
4) Florence BARNES, Visitor, 17 yrs, Scholar, Born: Beverley, YKS



Descendants of John DODGSON

16 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

• He appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in 37 Grafton St., Cottingham, YKS. 56 
1) William DODGSON, Head, Married, 77 yrs.,  Clerk in Shipping Office,  Born: Bentley, Yorkshire
2) Sarah DODGSON, Wife, Married, 79 yrs, Born: Rotherham, YKS
3) Sarah DODGSON, Daughter, 44 yrs, Housemaid Domestic, Born: Doncaster, YKS.
4) John H. DODGSON, Son, Single, 47 yrs, Pensioner Soldier, Born Mosier, YKS

William married Sarah RAMSDEN,13 daughter of Timothy RAMSDEN and Susannah PAYNE, on 25
Dec 1844 in Newbury, BRK. Sarah was born on 15 Nov 1821 in Rotherham, YKS,13 was christened on 13 Jan
1822 in Rotherham, YKS,13 and died on 21 Aug 1902 in Cottingham, YKS49 aged 80. The cause of her death
was Malignant Disease of breast.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 50 F i. Margaret (Mamie) Clara DODGSON was born on 14 Dec 1845 in Kenneth Place, Speen,

Newbury, BRK,57 died on 7 Jun 1914 in Hull, YKS49 aged 68, and was buried in Weston
Cemetery, Hull, YKS.58 

51 M ii. James DODGSON was born 1st QTR 1848 in Doncaster, YKS59 and died 2nd QTR 1893 in
Hull, YKS60 aged 45.

General Notes: 1881 Census for 7 Arlington Terr., Sculcoates has:
DODGSON, James, Boarder, Unmarried, 31, born Doncaster, Clerk
 
1891 Census for Francis St. West, Sculcoates, RG12/3933 Folio 6 Page 7 has:
DODGSON, James, Lodger, M, Single, age 43, born Doncaster,  Brass Founders Shopman
 
Age is shown as 45 at death.
 

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 30 Mar 1851 in Kimberworth, Rotherham, YKS.

1) William DODGSON, Head, 28
2) Sarah DODGSON, Wife, 27
3) James DODGSON, Son, 3
4) William DODGSON, Son, 10 Mos

+ 52 M iii. William DODGSON was born 2nd Qtr 1850 in Masbrough, YKS.61 

53 M iv. John Henry DODGSON was born 1st Qtr 1852 in Mosbrough, YKS.62 

Research Notes: 1891 Census for 24 Great George Street, West Leeds, RG12/3708 Folio 10,
Page 14 has:
DODGSON, John H., Lodger, M, age 29, Single, Army Pensioner, born Masborough,
Yorkshire
 
1901 Census for Sculcoates has him as a Pensioner Soldier, born Moslers, YKS living with
his Father.

54 M v. Timothy DODGSON was born about 1854 in Doncaster, YKS.23 

Research Notes: Could not find him in 1901 Census.
 
There is a death of a Timothy DODGSON in Dec QTR 1904 in Newcastle T. 10b 109
 

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in 7 Chapel St., Myton, Hull, YKS.23 

1) Timothy DODGSON, Visitor, Unmarried, 27, born Doncaster, Blacksmith

• He appeared on the census on 10 Apr 1891 in 7 Chapel St., Myton, Hull, YKS.63 
1) Timothy DODSON, Lodger, 37, Single, Blacksmith, born Doncaster



Descendants of John DODGSON

17 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

55 F vi. Sarah DODGSON was born about 1857 in Doncaster, YKS.

General Notes: 1881 Census for Anlaby Rd 6 Crown Terr, Kingston-Upon-Hull has:
Sarah DODGSON, Servt., Unmarried, 22, born Doncaster, Housemaid Domestic.

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 5 Apr 1891 in 37 Grafton St., Cottingham, YKS. 64 

1) William DODGSON, Head, Married, 67 yrs., Coal Merchants Clerk, Employed, Born:
Bentley, Yorkshire
2) Sarah DODGSON, Wife, Married, 69 yrs, Born: Rotherham, YKS
3) Sarah DODGSON, Daughter, 33 yrs, Cook, Domestic Servant, Born: Doncaster, YKS.
4) Florence BARNES, Visitor, 17 yrs, Scholar, Born: Beverley, YKS

• She appeared on the census on 30 Mar 1901 in 37 Grafton St., Cottingham, YKS.
1) William DODGSON, Head, Married, 77 yrs.,  Clerk in Shipping Office,  Born: Bentley,
Yorkshire
2) Sarah DODGSON, Wife, Married, 79 yrs, Born: Rotherham, YKS
3) Sarah DODGSON, Daughter, 44 yrs, Housemaid Domestic, Born: Doncaster, YKS.
4) John H. DODGSON, Son, Single, 47 yrs, Pensioner Soldier, Born Mosier, YKS

56 F vii. Mary DODGSON was born about 1860 in Hexthorpe, YKS6 and died 4th Qtr 1865 in
Doncaster, YKS65 aged about 5.

+ 57 F viii. Susan Harriet DODGSON was born 1st QTR 1861 in Balby, YKS.66 

+ 58 F ix. Emma Maria DODGSON was born 1st QTR 1861 in Balby, YKS.67 

59 F x. Ellen DODGSON was born 2nd QTR 1863 in Doncaster, YKS.68 

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 10 Apr 1891 in 62 Princes Road, Cottingham, YKS. 69 

1) Robert ROWLAND, Head, 31, Insurance Agent, born Hull, YKS
2) (H)Ellen ROWLAND, Wife, 27, born Doncaster, YKS
No S on end of name.

• She appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in 70 Georges Road, Hull, YKS. 70 
1) Ellen ROWLANDS, House keeper, Widow, Age 37, born Doncaster.

Ellen married Robert Christopher ROWLANDS, son of Robert ROWLANDS and
Mary, Jun 1886 Qtr. in Sculcoates, Hull, YKS. Robert was born about 1862 in Hull, YKS 23 
and died Before 1901 Census.

+ 60 M xi. Thomas DODGSON was born 2nd QTR 1865 in Hull, YKS71 and died 3rd QTR 1926 in
Hull, YKS72 aged 61.

29.  John DODGSON (Francis 3, John 2, John 1) was born about 1822 in Bentley, YKS1 and was christened on
25 Dec 1822 in Arksey, YKS.73 

John married Sarah BATES Dec QTR 1854 in Worksop, Nottinghamshire. Sarah was born about 1828 in
Guyhirn, Cambridgeshire.

Children from this marriage were:
61 F i. Charlotte DODGSON was born about 1855 in Worksop, Nottinghamshire.

62 F ii. Elizabeth DODGSON was born in 1857 in Worksop, Nottinghamshire.



Descendants of John DODGSON

18 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Source Citations
     1.  (Bentley, nr Doncaster, Yorkshire Church Archives).

     2.  (International Genealogical Index), Bishop's transcripts, 1602-1885  Church of England. Parish Church of Arksey.

     3.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1895 Sheffiekd 9c 350.

     4.  1841 Census, H107/1326/6 Folio 18 Page 3.

     5.  (1851 Census), H.O. 107 Piece 2348 Folio 16 Page 13.

     6.  1861 Census.

     7.  1871 Census, RG10 Piece 4688 Page 30.

     8.  (1881 Census), RG11/ Piece 4654 Folio 157 Page 22.

     9.  (1891 Census), RG12/ Piece 3827 Folio 95 Page 17.

     10.  (1851 Census). .... (GRO Records), Mar 1851 QTR Doncaster XXII 15 or 85.

     11.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1846, Beverley, Vol 23, Page 4.

     12.  (GRO Records), Dec 1852 Sheffield 9c 504.

     13.  (Church Records for Rotherham, YKS.)

     14.  (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1911 Sheffield 9c 373.

     15.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1855 Sheffield 9c 330.

     16.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1858 Lincoln 7a 437.

     17.  (1881 Census), RG 11/4665 Folio 117 Page 25.

     18.  (1891 Census), RG12/3827 Folio 95 Page 17.

     19.  1901 Census, RG13/4372 Folio 122 Page 31.

     20.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1863 Doncaster 9c 492.

     21.  (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1867 Sheffield 9c 389.

     22.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1875 Sheffield 9c 285.

     23.  (1881 Census).

     24.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1873 Sheffield 9c 467.

     25.  1841 Census, H107/1340/1 Folio 18 Page 29.

     26.  1861 Census, RG9 Piece 3517 Folio 67 Page 33.

     27.  1871 Census, RG10 Piece 4694 Page 4.

     28.  (GRO Records), Sep Qtr 1837 Doncaster 22 29.

     29.  (1851 Census).

     30.  (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1852 Doncaster 9c 255.

     31.  (Bentley, nr Doncaster, Yorkshire Church Archives). .... (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1845 Doncaster 22 86.

     32.  (Bentley, nr Doncaster, Yorkshire Church Archives). .... (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1846 Doncaster 22 81.

     33.  (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1846 Doncaster 22 59.

     34.  (Bentley, nr Doncaster, Yorkshire Church Archives). .... (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1849 Doncaster 22 77.



Descendants of John DODGSON

19 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

     35.  (Bentley, nr Doncaster, Yorkshire Church Archives). .... (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1849 Doncaster 22 66.

     36.  (Bentley, nr Doncaster, Yorkshire Church Archives). .... (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1852 Doncaster 9c 411.

     37.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1889 Doncaster 9c 432.

     38.  1871 Census, RG10 Piece 4721 Page 8.

     39.  (1881 Census), RG11 Piece 4693 Folio 10 Page 13.

     40.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1861 Ashborne 7b 659.

     41.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1909 Doncaster 9c 425.

     42.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1862 Doncaster 9c 486.

     43.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1865 Doncaster 9c 574.

     44.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1867 Doncaster 9c 552.

     45.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1869 Doncaster 9c 605.

     46.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1871 Doncaster 9c 618.

     47.  (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1873 Doncaster 9c 689.

     48.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1876 Doncaster 9c 747.

     49.  (Death Certificate).

     50.  1841 Census for Acomb, H107/1340/3 Folio 21 Page 2.

     51.  (1851 Census), HO107/2344 Folio 73 Page 10.

     52.  1861 Census, RG09 Piece 3514 Foilio 76 Page 15.

     53.  1871 Census, RG10 Piece 4783 Folio 71 Page 3.

     54.  (1881 Census), RG11 Piece 4748 Folio 82 Page 15.

     55.  (1891 Census), RG12 Piece 3914 Folio 37 Page 23.

     56.  1901 Census, RG13 Piece 4469 Folio 137 Page 10.

     57.  Birth Certificate.

     58.  Cemetery Records.

     59.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1848 Doncaster 22 85.

     60.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1893 Sculcoates 9d 128.

     61.  1861 Census, RG09 Piece 3514 Folio 76 Page 15. .... (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1850 Rotherham 22 554.

     62.  (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1852 Rotherham 9c 371.

     63.  (1891 Census), RG12/3936 Folio 23 Page 4.

     64.  (1891 Census), RG12/3914 Folio 37 page 23.

     65.  (GRO Records), Dec QTR Doncaster 9c 355.

     66.  (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1861 Doncaster 9c 454.

     67.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Mar QTR Doncaster 9c 454.

     68.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1863 Doncaster 9c 517.

     69.  1891 Census, RG12/3914 Folio 86 Page 29.



Descendants of John DODGSON

20 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

     70.  1901 Census.

     71.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1865 Sculcoates 9d 68.

     72.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1926 Hull 9d 230.

     73.  (International Genealogical Index).

     74.  Wisbeach St. Mary, Cambridgeshire.



Descendants of John DODGSON

21 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

31.  Sarah DODGSON (John 4, Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born 3rd QTR 1846 in Beverley, YKS.1 

General Notes: Sarah was at her grandparents in 1861 census and shows her having been born in
Beverley.

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the 1851 Census census on 30 Mar 1851 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.2 

1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, 63, Master Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper, born Bentley
2) Mary DODGSON, Wife, 58, born Bentley
3) John DODGSON, Son, 37, Widower, Journeyman Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper, born Bentley
4) James DODGSON, Son, 31,  Journeyman Shoemaker & Beerhouse Keeper, born Bentley
5) Maria DODGSON, Daur, 24, Housework, born Bentley
6) Sarah DODGSON, Gd, 4, born Bentley

• She appeared on the 1861 Census census on 7 Apr 1861 in Water Millgate, Bentley. 3 
1) Thomas DODGSON,  Head, 75, born Arksey, Beerhouse Keeper
2) Mary DODGSON,  Wife, 68, born Arksey
3) James DODGSON,  Son, Unmarried, 41, born Arksey, Shoemaker
4) Maria DODGSON,  Daur, Unmarried, 34, born Arksey
5) Sarah DODGSON,  Grand Daur, 14, born Beverley

• She appeared on the 1871 Census census on 2 Apr 1871 in 6 Tudor Place, Sheffield, YKS. 4 
1) Sarah DODGSON, Head, Music Hall Keeper, 24, born Beverley, YKS
2) Eliza E. DODGSON, Sister, 1, Sheffield, YKS, born Sheffield, YKS
3) Ellen DODGSON, Sister, 9 (mos?), born Doncaster, YKS

Sarah married William ROBERTS 1st QTR 1873 in Sheffield, YKS.5 William was born about 1844 in
Sheffield, YKS6 and died 3rd QTR 1895 in Ecclesall Bierlow, YKS7 aged about 51.

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the 1871 Census census on 2 Apr 1871 in Rockingham St., Ecclesall Bierlow, YKS. 8 

1) William ROBERTS, Head, 27, Silversmith, born Sheffield, YKS
2) Charlotte ROBERTS, Wife, 23, born Warwickshire
3) Martha A. ROBERTS, Daur, 2, Sheffield, YKS
4) Sarah ASTLEY, Visitor, 15, General Servant Domestic, born Warwickshire

• He appeared on the 1881 Census census on 3 Apr 1881 in 42 Bennett St., Ecclesall Bierlow, YKS. 9 
1) William ROBERTS, Head, 37, Silversmith Teapots, Cruets
2) Sarah ROBERTS, Wife, 34, born Beverley, YKS
3) Martha A. ROBERTS, Daur, 12, Scholar, born Sheffield, YKS
4) Eliza E. ROBERTS, Daur, 11, Scholar, born Sheffield, YKS
5) William ROBERTS, Son, 7, Scholar, born Sheffield, YKS
6) Mary ROBERTS, Daur, 4, Scholar, born Sheffield, YKS

• He appeared on the 1891 Census census on 5 Apr 1891 in 81 Oxford Road, Ecclesall Bierlow, YKS. 10 
1) 1) William ROBERTS, Head, 47, Silversmith, born Sheffield, YKS
2) Sarah ROBERTS, Wife, 44, born Beverley, YKS
3) Martha A. ROBERTS, Daur, 12, Scholar, born Sheffield, YKS
4) Eliza E. ROBERTS, Daur, 11, Scholar, born Sheffield, YKS
5) William ROBERTS, Son, 17, Apprentice Silversmith, born Sheffield, YKS
6) Mary ROBERTS, Daur, 14, Apprentice Dressmaker, born Sheffield, YKS
7) Beatrice ROBERTS, Daur, 9, Scholar, born Sheffield, YKS
8) John A. ROBERTS, Son, 6,Scholar,born Sheffield, YKS
9) George ROBERTS, Son 4, born Sheffield, YKS
10) Mary CADMAN, Boarder, Married, 46, Dressmaker, born Sheffield, YKS



Descendants of John DODGSON

22 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Children from this marriage were:
63 M i. William ROBERTS was born 2nd QTR 1874 in Ecclesall Bierlow, YKS.11 

64 F ii. Mary ROBERTS was born 1st QTR 1877 in Ecclesall Bierlow, YKS.12 

65 F iii. Beatrice ROBERTS was born about 1882 in Sheffield, YKS.13 

66 M iv. John A. ROBERTS was born about 1885 in Sheffield, YKS.13 

67 M v. George ROBERTS was born about 1887 in Sheffield, YKS.13 

34.  John Thomas DODGSON (John 4, Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born 4th QTR 1863 in Doncaster,
YKS.14 

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 5 Apr 1891 in 100 Oxford St. Nether Hallam, Sheffield, YKS. 15 

1) DODGSON, John Thos., Head, 27 Silversmith, born Doncaster, YKS
2) DODGSON, Angelina, 23, born Sheffield, YKS
3) DODGSON, Harold V., Son 2, born Sheffield, YKS

• He appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in Norton, DER.
1) DODGSON, John T., Head, 37, Silversmith, born Doncaster, YKS
2) DODGSON, Angelina, Wife, 42, born Sheffield, YKS
3) DODGSON, Harold V., Son, 12, born Sheffield, YKS
4) DODGSON, Thomas V., Son, 7, born Sheffield, YKS
5) DODGSON, Francis Colin, Son, 5, born Sheffield, YKS
6) DODGSON, Mary E., Daur, 4, born Sheffield, YKS
7) DODGSON, Cyril Arthur, Son, 1, born Norton, DER

John married Angelina GREEN, daughter of Unknown and Emma, 2nd QTR 1888 in Sheffield, YKS.16 
Angelina was born 1st QTR 1858 in Ecclesall Bierlow, YKS.17 

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in 57 Aberdeen St., Eccleshall Bierlow, YKS. 18 

1) GREEN, Emma, Head, M, F, 48, Provision Dealer, born Sheffield, YKS
2) GREEN, Wilfred, Son, U, 26, Engraver (Silver), born Sheffield, YKS
3) GREEN, Angelina, Daur, U 23, born Sheffield, YKS
4) GREEN, Herbert, Son, U, 21, Steel Die Sinker, biorn Sheffield, YKs
5) GREEN, Florence, Daur, 13, Scholar, born Sheffield, YKS

Children from this marriage were:
68 M i. Harold Vincent DODGSON was born 1st QTR 1889 in Sheffield, YKS.19 

69 M ii. Thomas Victor DODGSON was born 3rd QTR 1893 in Sheffield, YKS.20 

70 M iii. Francis Colin DODGSON was born 4th QTR 1895 in Sheffield, YKS.21 

71 F iv. Mary E. DODGSON was born about 1897 in Sheffield, YKS.

72 M v. Cyril Arthur DODGSON was born 3rd QTR 1899 in Sheffield, YKS.22 

39.  Frederick DODGSON (Thomas 4, Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born 1st QTR 1845 in Bentley,
YKS.23 

Research Notes: He is in 1881 Census and listed as married, but his wife Isabella and daughter could not
be found.

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 30 Mar 1851 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.

1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, 34, Ag Lab, born Bentley
2) Ann DODGSON, Wife, 34, born Doncaster



Descendants of John DODGSON

23 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

3) Frederick DODGSON, Son, 6, Scholar at Home, born Bentley

• He appeared on the census on 7 Apr 1861 in Rein Deer Tavern, 39 South St., Sheffield Park.
1) Timothy RAMSDEN, Head, Married, 62, Publican, born Masbro, YKS
2) Susan RAMSDEN, Grand Daur, 10, born Sheffield
3) Ann Woofenden, Servt, U, 18, House Servt, born Sheffield
4) Frederick DODGSON, Boarder, 16, Railway Clerk, born Bentley
5) George HANNA, Boarder, 16, Railway Clerk, born Doncaster
6) Thomas TOWERS, Lodger, 30, Maltster, born NTT
7) Henry ST. IVES, Lodger, 30, Labourer, born Overton St. Johns, NFK

• He appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in 42 Nornauton St, Brightside Bierlow, Sheffield. 24 
1) Frederick DODGSON, Head, 26, Railway Clerk, Born Bentley, YKS
2) Isabella DODGSON, Wife, 25, born Lincoln, LIN
3) Mary A. DODGSON, Daur, 5, Scholar, born Sheffield, YKS
4) Isabella DODGSON, Daur, 3, born Sheffield, YKS
5) Francis DODGSON, Son, 1, born Sheffield, YKS
6) Rebecca MORLEY, Servant, 10, Gen'l Servt, born London, MDX

• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in 55 Norwich St., Sheffield. 25 
1) DODGESON, John, Head, 67, born Bentley, Store Keeper (Fac Lab)
2) DODGESON, Ellen, Wife, 45, born Tinsley
3) DODGESON, John T., Son, 17, born Doncaster, Silversmith
4) DODGESON, Susan A., Daur., 25, born Sheffield, Waitress
5) DODGESON, Ellen (junr), Daur, 10, born Doncaster, Milliner
6) DODGESON, Fras. Hubert, Son, 10, born Sheffield, Scholar
7) DODGESON, Ernest, Son, 7, born Sheffield, Scholar
8) DODGESON, Fredk., Nephew, 36, born Bentley, Student
9) DODGESON, Isabella, Nephew's Daur., 13, born Sheffield, Scholar
10) DODGESON, Thomas, Nephew's Son, 11, born Sheffield, Scholar
11) DODGESON, Annie, Nephew's Daur., 9, born Sheffield, Scholar

• He appeared on the census on 5 Apr 1891 in 76 Andover St., Brightside Bierlow, Sheffield, YKS. 26 
1) DODGSON, Fredk H, Head, 45, Clerk Midlands Goods Station, born Doncaster, YKS
2) DODGSON, Harriet, Wife, 29, born Leeds, YKS
3) DODGSON, Maryann E, Daur, 25, Lame from Childhood, born Sheffield, YKS
4) DODGSON, Thomas S, Son, 21, Grocers Assistant, born Sheffield, YKS
5) DODGSON, Annie Louisa, Daur, 18, Dress Maker, born Sheffield, YKS
 

Frederick married Isabella. Isabella was born about 1846 in Lincoln, LIN.

Children from this marriage were:
73 F i. Mary Ann DODGSON was born about 1866 in Sheffield, YKS.

Research Notes: Not in 1881 Census.

74 F ii. Isabella Waller DODGSON was born 4th QTR 1867 in Sheffield, YKS.27 

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in 55 Norwich St., Sheffield.

1) DODGESON, John, Head, 67, born Bentley, Store Keeper (Fac Lab)
2) DODGESON, Ellen, Wife, 45, born Tinsley
3) DODGESON, John T., Son, 17, born Doncaster, Silversmith
4) DODGESON, Susan A., Daur., 25, born Sheffield, Waitress
5) DODGESON, Ellen (junr), Daur, 10, born Doncaster, Milliner
6) DODGESON, Fras. Hubert, Son, 10, born Sheffield, Scholar
7) DODGESON, Ernest, Son, 7, born Sheffield, Scholar
8) DODGESON, Fredk., Nephew, 36, born Bentley, Student



Descendants of John DODGSON

24 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

75 M iii. Thomas Samuel DODGSON was born 2nd QTR 1870 in Sheffield, YKS.28 

76 F iv. Annie Louisa DODGSON was born 2nd QTR 1872 in Sheffield, YKS.29 

Frederick next married Harriet SMITH 1st QTR 1887 in Sheffield, YKS.30 Harriet was born about 1866 in
Leeds, YKS.

43.  Charles James DODGSON (James 4, Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born 3rd QTR 1862 in Bentley,
YKS.31 

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in Highway to Doncaster, YKS.

1)James DODGSON, Head, 51, Beerhouse and Coal Merchant, born Bentley
2) Mary DODGSON, Wife, 47, born Bentley, ??
3) Charles James DODGSON, Son, 8, born Bentley
4) Frederick James DODGSON, Son, 5, born Bentley
5) Samuel DODGSON, Son, 4, born Bentley
6) Mary Lynda? DODGSON, Daur, 2, born Bentley
7) Maria DODGSON, Sister, 44, unmarried, born Bentley

• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in Druid Arms, Bentley, Bentley cum Arksey.
1) James DODGSON,  Head, 61, born Bentley, Beer and Coal Seller
2) Mary DODGSON,  Wife, 50, born Bentley DERBY, Beer Seller's Wife
3) Charles DODGSON,  Son, 18, born Bentley, Agricultural Labourer
4) Frederick DODGSON,  Son, 15, born Bentley, Gardener
5) SamuelDODGSON,  Son, 14, born Bentley, Painter
6) Mary H. DODGSON, Daur, 12, born Bentley, Scholar
7) Jessie DODGSON,  Daur., 9, born Bentley, Scholar
8) Frances DODGSON,  Daur., 7, Daur., born Bentley, Scholar
9) Emma M., DODGSON,  Daur., 5, born Bentley, Scholar

• He appeared on the census on 5 Apr 1891 in Turnpike Road, Bentley, YKS.
1) DODGSON, Mary, Head, Widow, 60, Coal Merchant, born Fenny Bentley, DER
2) DODGSON, Charles, Son, Single, 28 Ha....ey Labourer, born Bentley
3) DODGSON, Mary H., Daur, Single, 22, born Bentley
4) DODGSON, Jessie, Daur, Single, 19, Dressmaker, born Bentley
5) DODGSON, Frances, Daur, 17, Pupil Teacher, born Bentley
6) DODGSON, Emma M., Daur, 15, Ma...s Teacher, born Bentley

Charles married Annie. Annie was born about 1868 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.

Children from this marriage were:
77 F i. Lillian DODGSON was born 2nd QTR 1895 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.32 

78 F ii. Ruth DODGSON was born 4th QTR 1896 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.33 

79 F iii. Annie DODGSON was born 4th QTR 1898 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.34 

80 F iv. Julia DODGSON was born 4th QTR 1900 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.35 

44.  Frederick James DODGSON (James 4, Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born 2nd QTR 1865 in Bentley,
YKS.36 

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 5 Apr 1891 in Doncaster Road, Bentley with Arksey, YKS.

1) DODGSON, Frederick, Head, 25, Coal Dealer, born Bentley
2) DODGSON, Sarah, Wife, 28, born SUF

• He appeared on the census on 30 Mar 1901 in 38 Stanley St., Doncaster, YKS.37 
1) Frederick DODGSON, Head, 36, Railway Goods Guard, born Bentley with Arksey, YKS



Descendants of John DODGSON

25 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

2) Sarah DODGSON, Wife, 37, born Raydon, SUF
3) Frances DODGSON, 9, born Bentley with Arksey, YKS
4) Ethel DODGSON, 8, born Bentley with Arksey, YKS

Frederick married Sarah SONGER. Sarah was born about 1863 in Raydon, SUF.

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in Upper Street Cottages, Raydon, SUF.38 

1) Robert SONGER, Head, 23, Farm Labourer, born Raydon, SUF
2) Mary Ann SONGER, Wife, 24, born Holton St. Mary, SUF
3) Sarah Elizabeth SONGER, Daur, 6, Scholar, born Tattingstone, SUF
4) Robert SONGER, Son, 2, born Raydon, SUF

Children from this marriage were:
81 F i. Frances Ellen DODGSON was born 2nd QTR 1891 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.39 

82 F ii. Ethel Winifred DODGSON was born 2nd QTR 1893 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.40 

45.  Samuel DODGSON (James 4, Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born 1st QTR 1867 in Bentley, YKS.41 

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 5 Apr 1891 in Water Millgate, Bentley.

1) DODGSON, Samuel, Head, 24, Shunter, born Bentley
2) DODGSON, Anne, Wife, 24, born Sutton, YKS
3) DODGSON, Dorothy, Daur. 3 mos. born Bentley

• He appeared on the census on 30 Mar 1901 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.
1) Samuel DODGSON, Head, 34, Painter, born Bentley With Arskey, YKS
2) Annie S. DODGSON, Wife, 34, born Sutton, YKS
3) Dorothy DODGSON, Daur, 10, born Bentley With Arksey, YKS
4) Stella V. DODGSON, Daur, 4, born Bentley With Arksey, YKS

Samuel married Annie Sophia BELLWOOD 2nd QTR 1889 in Doncaster, YKS.42 Annie was born 4th QTR
1866 in Sutton, YKS.43 

Children from this marriage were:
83 F i. Dorothy DODGSON was born 3rd QTR 1890 in Bentley, YKS.44 

84 F ii. Stella Victoria DODGSON was born Jun QTR 1897 in Bentley with Arksey, YKS.45 

50.  Margaret (Mamie) Clara DODGSON (William 4, Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born on 14 Dec 1845
in Kenneth Place, Speen, Newbury, BRK,46 died on 7 Jun 1914 in Hull, YKS47 aged 68, and was buried in Weston
Cemetery, Hull, YKS.48 The cause of her death was Heart Disease.47 

General Notes: One can surmise that Margaret and Thomas met because both of their birthplaces had
prominent racetracks.
She was a wonderful cook according to her niece Nancy Work.
A search was done at the Probate Sub-Registry in York on May 24, 1996 for the Will of Margaret
(Mamie) Clara BARNES from 1914 to 1917 and no record was found.

Medical Notes: Death Certificate was received from Alfred Thorney, Coroner for Hull.  Inquest held 5th
June, 1914.

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 30 Mar 1851 in 39 South St. Park, Dyers Hill, Sheffield, YKS. 49 

1) Joshua BLACKBURN, Head, 52, Publican, born Beamsmith, YKS
2) Harriet BLACKBURN, Wife, 51, born Greenwich, HRT
3) Margaret DODGSON , Visitor, 5, Scholar, born Newbury, BRK

• She appeared on the census on 7 Apr 1861 in 35 Young St, Doncaster, YKS. 50 



Descendants of John DODGSON

26 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

1) Mary Ann HOLMES, Head, U, 43, Dressmaker, born Braithwell, YKS
2) Margaret DODGSON, Apprentice, U, 15, born Speen, BRK
 

• She appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in King's Arms Hotel, Beverley St. Mary, YKS.51 
1) Thomas BARNES  M  Head 29  M  Liscensed Victualler  Born Acomb, YKS
2) Margaret BARNES  F  Wife  24  M  Born, Newbury Berkshire
3) Thomas T. BARNES M Son  3  Born  Beverley
4) Ada M. BARNES  F  Daughter  1  Born Beverley
5) Arthur H. BARNES  M  Son  2 Mos.  Born Beverley

• She appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in North Bar Within, Beverley, YKS.52 
1) Thomas BARNES Head M 40 Hotel Keeper born Acomb, York
2) Margaret BARNES Wife 32 F born Newbury, Berkshire,
3) Thomas T. BARNES Son 13 Scholar born Beverley, York,
4) Arthur H. BARNES Son 10 born Scholar Beverley, York
5) Ethel B. BARNES Daur 8 Scholar born Beverley, York
6) Florence BARNES Daur 7 Scholar born Beverley, York
7) Harold BARNES Son 5 Scholar born Beverley, York
8) Elizabeth BARNES Daur 3 born Beverley, York

• She appeared on the census on 5 Apr 1891 in 109 Goodramgate, Holy Trinity Parish, York, YKS. 53 
1) Margaret BARNES, Head, Widow, age 44, Hotel Keeper, born Newbury, Berkshire
2) Thos. Tilford BARNES, Son, age 23, Brewery Clerk, born Beverley
3) Lilly BARNES, Daughter, age 18, Scholar, born Beverley

• She had a residence in 1893 in White Swan Inn, 57 Goodramgate, York. 54 and she was the Victualler of
this establishment.

• She had a residence in 1895 in White Swan Inn, 57 Goodramgate, York. 55 where she was the Victualler
of this establishment.

• She had a residence from 1899 to 1901 in Eagles Vaults Public House, 283 Anlaby Road, Hull. 56 

• She appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in 283 Anlaby Road, Hull. 57 
1) Margaret BARNES, Head, Married, (incorrect), age 56, Publican, Own Account, born Newbury,
BERKS
2) Arthur H. BARNES, son, S, age 30, Public House Manager, Worker, Home, born Beverley, YKS
3) Lilly HOTHAM, Servant, S, age 20, General Servant Domestic, born Hull

• She had a residence in 1904 in 21 Parrot St., Hull. 56 

• She had a residence from 1905 to 1914 in 7 Glencoe St., Hull. 56 

Margaret married Thomas BARNES, son of William BARNES and Elizabeth TILFORD, on 24 Sep 1867 in
Sculcoates, Hull, YKS.58 Thomas was born on 4 Apr 1841 in Micklegate, Acomb, YKS,46 was christened on 9
May 1841 in Little Blake St. Rc Chapel (St. Wilfred's, York),59 died on 31 Aug 1888 in Minerva Terrace,
Norwood, Beverley, YKS47 aged 47, and was buried on 4 Sep 1888 in St. Mary's & St. Nicholas, Beverley.60 
The cause of his death was Phtisis (Tuberculosis). 47 

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the 1841 Census census on 6 Jun 1841 in Acomb, YKS. 61 Has Thomas listed as living

on Frontstreet with his parents and aged 2 mos.

• He appeared on the 1851 Census census on 30 Mar 1851 in Colton, YKS. 62 Has Thomas living in
Township of Colton, Appleton Roebuck District, Tadcaster, with his parents, aged 9.

• He appeared on the census on 7 Apr 1861 in King's Arms Hotel, Beverley St. Mary, YKS.63 
1) Thomas,BARNES, Serv, U ,20,  Waiter, born Acomb,YKS

• He had a residence on 11 Feb 1868 in Wood Lane, Beverley, YKS. and his occupation was a Hotel
Waiter.



Descendants of John DODGSON

27 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

• He had a residence on 24 May 1869 in Westwood Terrace, Beverley, YKS. and his occupation was a
waiter at a hotel.

• He appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in King's Arms Hotel, Beverley St. Mary, YKS.51 
1) Thomas BARNES  M  Head 29  M  Liscensed Victualler  Born Acomb, YKS
2) Margaret BARNES  F  Wife  24  M  Born, Newbury Berkshire
3) Thomas T. BARNES M Son  3  Born  Beverley
4) Ada M. BARNES  F  Daughter  1  Born Beverley
5) Arthur H. BARNES  M  Son  2 Mos.  Born Beverley

• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in North Bar Within, Beverley, YKS.52 
1) Thomas BARNES Head M 40 Hotel Keeper born Acomb, York
2) Margaret BARNES Wife 32 F born Newbury, Berkshire,
3) Thomas T. BARNES Son 13 Scholar born Beverley, York,
4) Arthur H. BARNES Son 10 born Scholar Beverley, York
5) Ethel B. BARNES Daur 8 Scholar born Beverley, York
6) Florence BARNES Daur 7 Scholar born Beverley, York
7) Harold BARNES Son 5 Scholar born Beverley, York
8) Elizabeth BARNES Daur 3 born Beverley, York
 

• He had a residence on 7 Feb 1885 in Clarence Hotel, Davygate & St. Helens Square, York.

• His obituary was published. From Yorkshire Gazette  Sat. Sept. 8, 1888 page 4.
BARNES, Thomas late of the Clarence Hotel, York died at Beverley 31 Aug 1888 aged 47.

Children from this marriage were:
85 M i. Thomas Tilford BARNES was born on 11 Feb 1868 in Wood Lane, Beverley, YKS,46 was

christened on 16 Feb 1868 in St. Mary's & St. Nicholas, Beverley,60 died on 17 Oct 1932 in
Mill Garth, Harcourt Street, Heworth, York, YKS64 aged 64, and was buried in York
Cemetery.65 The cause of his death was Carcinoma of the Stomach.

General Notes: Lived in York where he was a steward at the Cathedral.  He was either a
solicitor or an accountant with offices overlooking York Minster.  Lived  at Millgarth,
Heworth, York.
Millgarth was the first house on the right hand side of East Parade going out of the city.  East
Parade is about 1 mile to the east of the city centre in the suburb of Heworth.  The house is
still intact - after many years of being converted to a corner shop selling various things, it has
just been converted back to a dwelling house. Vyner street, which is still there, is off Haxby
Road, about 200 yards to the west of Rowntrees chocolate factory, which would be being
constructed when Alfred was born.
 

Research Notes: In the electoral register commencing May 1, 1929, there is only one
daughter listed, that being MAUDE VICTORIA, (this is a combination of the two girls
names) & she is there with her parents until 1933, at which point Millgarth is vacated.
This is most puzzling. If the electoral registration officer had originally made a name mistake
in compiling the register in 1929, you would have thought that the family would have had the
name corrected for the following years. And if both girls were living at home & both names
were intended to be on the register, then only one of them would have been able to vote.
 
 

Medical Notes: Informant at death was E.A. Priestley, of 21 York Road, West Hartlepool,
Son-in-law, in attendance.
 



Descendants of John DODGSON

28 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in King's Arms Hotel, Beverley St. Mary, YKS.51 

1)Thomas BARNES  M  Head 29  M  Liscensed Victualler  Born Acomb, YKS
2)Margaret BARNES  F  Wife  24  M  Born, Newbury Berkshire
3)Thomas T. BARNES M Son  3  Born  Beverley
4)Ada M. BARNES  F  Daughter  1  Born Beverley
5)Arthur H. BARNES  M  Son  2 Mos.  Born Beverley

• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in North Bar Within, Beverley, YKS.52 
1) Thomas BARNES Head M 40 Hotel Keeper born Acomb
2) Margaret BARNES Wife 32 F born Newbury, Berkshire
3) Thomas T. BARNES Son 13 Scholar born Beverley
4) Arthur H. BARNES Son 10 born Scholar Beverley
5) Ethel B. BARNES Daur 8 Scholar born Beverley
6) Florence BARNES Daur 7 Scholar born Beverley
7) Harold BARNES Son 5 Scholar born Beverley
8) Elizabeth BARNES Daur 3 born Beverley

• He appeared on the census on 10 Apr 1891 in 109 Goodramgate, Holy Trinity Parish, York,
YKS.53 
1)Margaret BARNES, Head, Widow, age 44, Hotel Keeper, born Newbury, Berkshire
2) Thos. Tilford BARNES, Son, age 23, Brewery Clerk, born Beverley
3) Lilly BARNES, Daughter, age 18, Scholar, born Beverley

• He resided at 15 Park Crescent on 23 Apr 1894 in York, YKS. As per Florence's Baptismal
Record

• He had a residence from 1896 to 1898 in 76 Petergate, York. as per Trade Directories.

• He worked as a Clerk To The Local Commissioners Of Inland Revenue in 1900 in 29
Vyner St., York. *This is where the Probate Office is now, perhaps always was.

• He appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in 24 St. Olaves Road, York, YKS.66 
1) Thomas Tilford BARNES, Head, M, 33, Clerk to Commissioner of Taxes, born
Beverley, YKS
2) Jane Ann BARNES, Wife, M, 34, born York, YKS
3) Thomas Arthur BARNES, Son, 9, Born York, YKS
4) Maude Florence BARNES, Daughter, 7, Born York, YKS
5) Margt Victoria BARNES, Daughter, 4, Born York, YKS
6) Alfred Tilford BARNES, Son, 1, Born York, YKS
7) Ethel Mary FARR, Servant, S, 15, General Ser. (Dom), born Cottingwith, YKS

• He had a residence from 1902 to 1909 in 24 St. Olaves Road, York. as per Directories

• He worked as a Clerk to Commissioners of Taxes for City of York, the Ainstry & the
Bulmer & Ouse & Derwent districts in 1913 in The Red House, Duncombe Place. 67 

• He had a residence in 1913 in South Side, Milgarth, York.67 

• He had a residence on 14 Apr 1914 in White Swan Inn, 57 Goodramgate, York.58 

• His obituary was published on 17 Oct 1932 in York Newspapers. It said he leaves his
widow, 2 sons, and 2 daughters.  It mentions that he was a steward at York Minster for
many years and was a member of the Central Conservative Club.

• His funeral report of 20 Oct. 1932, the list of attendees included Mrs. Barnes, (widow),
A.T. Barnes (son), Miss Barnes, (daughter), H. Barnes (brother), Mr. & Mrs. A. E.
Priestley (son-in-law and daughter).

• He had an estate probated on 7 Dec 1932 in York, YKS. Be it known that Thomas Telford
Barnes of "Mill Garth" East Parade, Heworth in the City of York died there on the 17th
day of October 1932 AND BE IT FURTHER KNOWN that at the date hereunder written



Descendants of John DODGSON

29 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Letters of Administration of all the Estate which by law devolves to and vests in the
personal representative of the said intestate were granted by His Majesty's High Court of
Justice at the District Probate Registry thereof at York to JANE BARNES of "Mill
Garth" aforesaid the lawful widow and relict of the said intestate.  Gross value of Estate
.....82: 3: 5 Nil Debts.
Extracted by William Lee Solicitor York,

Thomas married Jane Ann "Jennie" WOODHOUSE, daughter of John WOODHOUSE 
and Ann WILSON, on 14 Apr 1891 in St. Maurice, York, YKS.58 Jane was born on 7
Dec 1866 in Layerthorpe, Walmgate, York, YKS,68 was christened on 19 Dec 1866 in St.
Cuthbert, York, YKS,69 and died on 12 May 1958 in 204 Newtown Rd., Carlisle47 aged
91. The cause of her death was 1a Congestive Heart Failure, 1b Myocardial Degeneration 2
Senile Dementia.

Marriage Notes: Witnesses at wedding were Robert Woodhouse and Hannah Patrick.

Noted events in her life were:
• She had a residence on 7 Dec 1866 in Layerthorpe, Walmgate, York, YKS.46 

• She appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in Huntington, YKS. 70 
1) John Woodhouse, Head, 31, Farmer of 48 acres, born Rawmarsh, YKS
2) Ann Woodhouse, Wife, 36, born Northallerton, YKS
3) Robert Woodhouse, Son, 6, born St. Cuthberts, York, YKS
4) Jane Ann Woodhouse, Daur, 4, born St. Cuthberts, York, YKS
5) Sarah Woodhouse, Daur, 2, born St. Cuthberts, York, YKS

• She appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in 18 Garden St., York St. Maurice, YKS. 71 
1) John WOODHOUSE, Head, 40 Cowkeeper and Cattle Dealer, born Low Sowber, YKS
2) Ann WOODHOUSE, Wife, 43 born Rotherham, YKS
3) Robert WOODHOUSE, Son, 16 Groom, born York, YKS
4) Jane WOODHOUSE, Daur, 14 General Serv. born York,YKS
5) Sarah WOODHOUSE, Daur, 12 Scholar, born York, YKS
6) Lillie WOODHOUSE, Daur, 1 born York, YKS

• She appeared on the census on 6 Apr 1891 in 34 Orchard St., York St. Maurice, YKS. 53 
1) John WOODHOUSE, Head, Married, age 50, Cattle Dealer, born Warlaby, YKS
2) Ann WOODHOUSE, Wife, Married, age 54, born Rotherham, YKS
3) Jane Ann WOODHOUSE, Daughter, Single, age 25, Dressmaker, born York, YKS
4) Sarah WOODHOUSE, Daughter, Single, age 22, Dressmaker, born York, YKS
5) Lilly WOODHOUSE, Daughter, Single, age 11, scholar, born York, YKS

• She appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in St. Olave, York, YKS.66 
1) Thomas Tilford BARNES, Head, M, 33, Clerk to Commissioner of Taxes, born
Beverley, YKS
2) Jane Ann BARNES, Wife, M, 34, born York, YKS
3) Thomas Arthur BARNES, Son, 9, Born York, YKS
4) Maude Florence BARNES, Daughter, 7, Born York, YKS
5) Margt Victoria BARNES, Daughter, 4, Born York, YKS
6) Alfred Tilford BARNES, Son, 1, Born York, YKS
7) Ethel Mary FARR, Servant, S, 15, General Ser. (Dom), born Cottingwith, YKS

86 F ii. Ada Margaret BARNES was born on 24 May 1869 in Westwood Terrace, Beverley, YKS,46 
was christened on 14 Oct 1871 in St. Mary's & St. Nicholas, Beverley,60 died on 12 Dec 1938
in Gosforth, Northumberland72 aged 69, and was buried in Gosforth Parish Churchyard.73 
The cause of her death was a) Myocarditis b) Arterio Sclerosis.

General Notes: Ada M. Mitchell is noted as a witness on Harold's Marriage Certificate.

Research Notes: Ada could not be found in 1891 Census.  Could have been out of the



Descendants of John DODGSON

30 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

country.

Medical Notes: Death certified by N Kopelowitz, LRCP
Informant was M F Mitchell, son.
Address at time of death was 25 Rothwell Road, Gosforth.

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in King's Arms Hotel, Beverley St. Mary,

YKS.51 
1) Thomas BARNES  M  Head 29  M  Liscensed Victualler  Born Acomb, YKS
2) Margaret BARNES  F  Wife  24  M  Born, Newbury Berkshire
3) Thomas T. BARNES M Son  3  Born  Beverley
4) Ada M. BARNES  F  Daughter  1  Born Beverley
5) Arthur H. BARNES  M  Son  2 Mos.  Born Beverley

• She appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in 3 Brunswick Ave., Sculcoates. 74 
1) Esther LAIT, Head, W, 75 yrs., Born Bungay, Suffolk, Retired Innkeeper
2) Caroline M. BALLS, U, 26 yrs., born Southwark, Middlesex, School Mistress
3) Elizabeth BALLS, U, 23 yrs., born Southwark, Middlesex, School Mistress
4) Vincent BEHARREL, U, 19 yrs., born Hull, YKS, Railway Clerk
5) Ada M. BARNES, U, 11 yrs., born Beverley, YKS, Scholar

• She appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in 148 Coltman St., West Hull, Borough Of
Coltman, St. Barnabas Parish.75 
1) Ada MITCHELL, Wife, M, 29 yrs., born Beverley, YKS
2) Kenneth MITCHELL, Son, S, 7 yrs., born York, YKS
3) Meredith MITCHELL, Son, S, 5 yrs., born Newcastle, Australia
4) Evelyn MITCHELL, Daughter, S, 3 yrs., born York, YKS
5) Duncan MITCHELL, Son, S 1 yr., born York, YKS
6) Florence BARNES, Sister-in-Law, S, 24 yrs., born Beverley
7)Lily BARNES, Sister-in-Law, S, 21 yrs., Manageress Wine Spirits, born Beverley
8) Mary E. SAWEEK, Servant, S, 22 yrs., General Servant, Domestic, Born Holleston,
YKS
Note:  Florence and Lily should be listed as sisters. David, her husband was most likely at
sea during census.
 

Ada married David MITCHELL Capt., son of James MITCHELL and Unknown, on 11
Dec 1892 in St. Maurice, York, YKS.58 David was born in 1865 in Broughty Ferry, Dundee,
Scotland,73 died on 12 Jan 1938 in Gosforth, Northumberland 73 aged 73, and was buried in
Gosforth Parish Churchyard.73 

Marriage Notes: Ada was listed as residing at Old White Swan (Hotel) in Goodramgate, York
on Certificate.  Her sister Florence was a witness.  David was residing at 2 Graham Place,
Dundee.  Witness looks to be H. B. Nark and Florence Barnes, Ada's sister.

Noted events in his life were:
• He was employed. Master Mariner

87 M iii. Arthur Henry BARNES was born about Feb 1871 in Beverley, YKS76 and was christened
on 14 Oct 1871 in St. Mary's & St. Nicholas, Beverley.60 

General Notes: Arthur was the publican for this pub in Low Fell, Gateshead, Newcastle
from 1904-1927 and maybe until 1931.
  Landlord and Licensees of The Aletaster
 Arthur Henry and Alice Barnes 1905-27
 
They lived upstairs from the pub.
 



Descendants of John DODGSON

31 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

The History of the Aletaster
 
It is not known when the first Inn was built on the corner of Chowdene Bank (Lamesley
Lane) and Durham Road. Early Bell Plans show buildings on this site.
A diary started in 1809 by T. Bell, a surveyor, states there was only 4 Public Houses in
Low Fell, The Buck (Beaconsfield), Cross Keys, Black Horse and the Duke of York. There
was no mention of the George the IV.
In 1824 it was decided that a new road should be built, connecting Low Fell with Birtley
(Durham Road) this saved travellers the long climb up Sheriff Hill & over Gateshead Fell.
To celebrate the building of the new road local magistrates then granted licences for four
new inns. Madeleine Hope Dodds in her ‘History of Low Fell’ refers to the “The Oiling of
Dickies Wig” this was a stanza by one of Low Fells most famous sons, Thomas Wilson
(1774-1858) celebrating the first Stage Coach to go along Durham Road on the 17th June
1826. Wilson describes how Dickie and his friends “The Squad of Queer Chaps” called at
each of the new inns, The Ship, The Cannon, The Engine and the Sovereign (which Dodds
takes to be the George the IV). The Dickie they referred to was Dickie Fenwick a mine
owner of Sheriff Hill Hall and local wit.
The first recorded entry of the George IV found to date is in ‘Richardson’s Trade
Directory’ for 1837. The Innkeeper was Thomas Charlton a Victualler and Horse Dealer.
An advertisement on the front page of The Gateshead Observer dated 5th April 1845 offers
‘to Farmer and Others’ pure Hen’s Nest potatoes at 5 shillings a load, apply George IV Inn.
In 1885 plans drawn up by George W. Caris of Gateshead showed the original inn stood on
the other side of the narrow lane north of the pub. Old stone work can be seen in the gable
end of the house that stands there now. The plans also show an idea for the conversion of
the old tavern into a house.
The building of the present inn began in 1885 on the instructions of Colonel Charles Reed.
The Coach House was enlarged in 1898 and a cellar added in 1895 with the proviso that it
could not be more than 8 foot deep. 1906 plans show the addition of the garden that you
can see today.
There were some landlords that held the licence for a considerable number of years. The
first being thirty-four year old Henry Tully of Kibblesworth, with his wife Hannah and
fifteen year old servant Elizabeth Harrison. This is shown in the 1841 census returns. By
1861 fifty-five year Henry was now married to twenty-five year old Elizabeth (we are not
sure what happened to Hannah; perhaps we should dig up the Cellar). The Register of
Alehouses in Gateshead show more owners and landlords. In 1879 the owner was E.J. Reid
of Newbiggin House Northumberland and the landlady was Jane McKie who applied for a
licence renewal in the September of 1879. J Barras & Co Ltd took over ownership in 1888.
Newcastle Breweries Old Properties Ledger (1890 - 1960) shows the acquisition of the pub
on the formation of the brewery in 1890. Jane Mckie renewed the licence in 1891.
Jane Mckie applied for planning permission for many of the houses in the surrounding area
including parts of Hutton Tce, Worley Avenue as well as the shops and houses you see
directly opposite the pub. It’s also possible that Lockerbie House and Dryffe House
adjacent to the inn were built by her, as they were constructed in the same era and the town
of Lockerbie, with the river Dryffe running through was her place of birth. The licence was
later transferred to Arthur Henry Barnes in October 1904, then John W Carr in 1931,
Thomas Arthur Allan in 1941, Horatio John Rhodes in 1947. The register then ends in
1955.
Trade Directories for 1934 and 1938 show J N Frazer then subsequently Paul Pilkington at
the George IV. It is not clear though as to whether they were managers or not.
A photograph from 1910 shows a large notice welcoming cyclists. In 1938 the freehold
value of the inn was £38,000.
The pub was for many years a Fitzgerald managed house. In 1989 Scottish & Newcastle
Breweries decided it needed a new image. It reopened on the 6th June 1989 as The Aletaster
part of the T J Bernard group and became one of the areas top real ale bars. It passed into
the hands of the Spirit Group then finally Enterprise Inns.
The Inn has evolved over the years from a rural tavern, coaching inn, local pub into the



Descendants of John DODGSON

32 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

eclectic mix of real ale and sports bar
 
He was a witness at his Brother Harold's wedding Jan 22, 1908 in Newcastle.



33 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

 

Research Notes: Could not be found in 1891 Census.
 
Searched GRO Death Indexes from Dec 1932 to Dec 1952 - no result.

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in King's Arms Hotel, Beverley St. Mary, YKS.77 

1) Thomas BARNES  M  Head 29  M  Liscensed Victualler  Born Acomb, YKS
2) Margaret BARNES  F  Wife  24  M  Born, Newbury Berkshire
3) Thomas T. BARNES M Son  3  Born  Beverley
4) Ada M. BARNES  F  Daughter  1  Born Beverley
5) Arthur H. BARNES  M  Son  2 Mos.  Born Beverley

• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in North Bar Within, Beverley, YKS.78 
1) Thomas BARNES Head, 40 Hotel Keeper born Acomb, YKS
2) Margaret BARNES, Wife 32, born Newbury, BERKS
3) Thomas T. BARNES Son 13 Scholar born Beverley, YKS
4) Arthur H. BARNES Son 10 born Scholar Beverley, YKS
5) Ethel B. BARNES Daur 8 Scholar born Beverley, YKS
6) Florence BARNES Daur 7 Scholar born Beverley, YKS
7) Harold BARNES Son 5 Scholar born Beverley, YKS
8) Elizabeth BARNES Daur 3 born Beverley, YKS

• He appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in 283 Anlaby Road, Hull. 79 
1) Margaret BARNES, Head, Married, (incorrect), age 56, Publican, Own Account, born
Newbury, BERKS
2) Arthur H. BARNES, son, S, age 30, Public House Manager, Worker, Home, born
Beverley, YKS
3) Lilly HOTHAM, Servant, S, age 20, General Servant Domestic, born Hull

Arthur married Alice OLIVER, daughter of George OLIVER and Mary Ellen TINDALL,
on 22 Apr 1903 in St. Paul's, Hull, YKS.58 Alice was born 2nd QTR 1877 in Sutton On Hull,
YKS.80 They had no children.

Marriage Notes: His occupation was listed as a liscensed Victualler. Arthur was 32 and Alice
26.  His address was 26 Henry St., Sunderland and Alice's was 17 Strafford St. Witnesses
were H. Oliver and Florence Barnes.
Alice's father George was listed as a groom and deceased.

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in Ganstead, YKS. 81 

1) George OLIVER, Head, 31, Groom (8), born Orby, LINCS
2) Mary E. OLIVER, Wife, 30, born Coniston, YKS
3) Ann TINDALE, Daur, 8, Scholar, born Heyingham, YKS
4) Kate OLIVER, Daur, 6, Scholar, born Sutton, YKS
5) Alice OLIVER, Daur, 4, born Sutton, YKS
6) Henry OLIVER, Son, 4 mos, born Ganstead, YKS
 

• She appeared on the census on 5 Apr 1891 in 83 Barnsley St., Southcoates, Hull, YKS.
1) OLIVER, Mary E. Head, Widow, 39, born Yorkshire
2) OLIVER, Alice, Daur, 14, Scholar, born Sutton, YKS
3) OLIVER, Henry, Son, 10, Scholar, born Stanstead, YKS
4) OLIVER, Emily, Daur, 7, Scholar, born Hull, YKS

• She appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in Sculcoates, Hull, YKS.
1) OLIVER, Alice, 24, born Sutton, YKS; No Occupation listed.

88 F iv. Ethel Blanche BARNES was born in Oct 1872 in Beverley, YKS,82 was christened on 9
Oct 1872 in St. Mary's & St. Nicholas, Beverley,60 died on 23 May 1888 in Beverley,
YKS83 aged 15, and was buried on 26 May 1888 in St. Mary's & St. Nicholas, Beverley. The



Descendants of John DODGSON

34 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

cause of her death was Meningitis and Convulsions.

General Notes: From York Gazette Sat 2 June 1888 page 4.
BARNES, . On May 23rd  at Beverley  Ethel Blanch Barnes,  daughter of Thos. Barnes, late
of York, aged 15 years

Research Notes: Beverley Birth Registrations has Ethel being born in 1871.  Reference #
BEV/29/269

89 F v. Florence "Florrie" BARNES was born 2nd Qtr 1874 in Beverley, YKS.84 

General Notes: 1901 Census for 148 Coltman St., West Hull, Borough of Coltman, St.
Barnabas Parish has Florence living at her sister Ada's:
Ada MITCHELL, Wife, M, 29 yrs., born Beverley, YKS
Florence BARNES, Sister-in-Law, S, 24 yrs., born Beverley, No Occupation.
 
Was living at 181 Osborne Rd. in Newcastle at time of marriage.  Thomas Tilford, her
brother was a witness at her wedding in St. George parish.
 
Was known as the "awkward" one in the family.
 
 

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in North Bar Within, Beverley, YKS.

1) Thomas BARNES Head M 40 Hotel Keeper born Acomb, York
2) Margaret BARNES Wife 32 F born Newbury, Berkshire,
3) Thomas T. BARNES Son 13 Scholar born Beverley, York,
4) Arthur H. BARNES Son 10 born Scholar Beverley, York
5) Ethel B. BARNES Daur 8 Scholar born Beverley, York
6) Florence BARNES Daur 7 Scholar born Beverley, York
7) Harold BARNES Son 5 Scholar born Beverley, York
8) Elizabeth BARNES Daur 3 born Beverley, York

• She appeared on the census on 10 Apr 1891 in 37 Grafton St., Cottingham, YKS. 85 
1) William DODGSON, Head, Married, 67 yrs., Coal Merchants Clerk, Employed, Born:
Bentley, Yorkshire
2) Sarah DODGSON, Wife, Married, 69 yrs, Born: Rotherham, YKS
3) Sarah DODGSON, Daughter, 33 yrs, Cook, Domestic Servant, Born: Doncaster, YKS.
4) Florence BARNES, Visitor, 17 yrs, Scholar, Born: Beverley, YKS

• She appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in 148 Coltman St., West Hull, Borough Of
Coltman, St. Barnabas Parish.79 
1) Ada MITCHELL, Wife, M, 29 yrs., born Beverley, YKS
2) Kenneth MITCHELL, Son, S, 7 yrs., born York, YKS
3) Meredith MITCHELL, Son, S, 5 yrs., born Newcastle, Australia
4) Evelyn MITCHELL, Daughter, S, 3 yrs., born York, YKS
5) Duncan MITCHELL, Son, S 1 yr., born York, YKS
6) Florence BARNES, Sister-in-Law, S, 24 yrs., born Beverley
7)Lily BARNES, Sister-in-Law, S, 21 yrs., Manageress Wine Spirits, born Beverley
8) Mary E. SAWEEK, Servant, S, 22 yrs., General Servant, Domestic, Born Holleston,
YKS
Note:  Florence and Lily should be listed as sisters. David, her husband was most likely at
sea during census.

Florence married John "Jack" Frederick WITTMANN, son of John Andrew
WITTMANN and Mary, on 28 Aug 1906 in Newcastle Upon Tyne.58 John was born
2nd Qtr 1875 in Hull, YKS.86 



Descendants of John DODGSON

35 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in 6 Sisters Terrace, Beverley Rd., Sculcoates,

YKS.6 
1) John WITTMANN, Head, Married age 34, Pork Butcher Emp 1 man, born Germany
2) Mary WITTMANN, Wife, age 35, born Germany
3) Alice WITTMANN, Daur, age 10, Scholar, born Hull
4) Sophia WITTMANN, Daur, age 8, Scholar, born Hull
5) John F. WITTMANN, Son, age 6 Scholar, born Hull
6) William WITTMANN, Son age 3, Born Hull

• He appeared on the census on 10 Apr 1891 in 12 Beverley Rd., Sculcoates, YKS.85 
1) John WITTMAN, Head, Married, age 44, Pork Butcher
2) Mary WITTMANN, Wife, Married, age 47,
3) Sophia F. WITTMANN, Daughter, Single, age 17, Asst. to Head
4) John F. WITTMAN, Son, Single, age 15, Asst. to Head
5) George W. WITTMAN, Son, Single, age 13, Schoolboy
6) Lillian C. WITTMAN, Daughter, Single age 9, Schoolgirl

• He appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in Hull, YKS.
1) John F WITTMANN, Head, 25, born Hull
2) Lily WITTMANN, Sister, 19, born Hull

• He was employed in 1913 in 53 Nicholson St., Hull, YKS.67 Pork Butcher

90 M vi. Harold BARNES was born on 6 Aug 1875 in North Bar Within, Beverley, YKS,46 died on
12 Nov 1939 in Sale, CHS47 aged 64, and was buried in Sale, CHS.87 The cause of his death
was Gastric Carcinoma.47 

General Notes: From archivist records of Furness Withy: Ships Harold served on - titled
Harold Barnes of Hull
 
Nov 13 1900 "Persian" 3rd Mate to Nov 1901
Nov 00 1901 "Tuscan" 2nd Mate to Dec 1902
May 22 1903 "Trojan" 2nd Mate to Apr 1906
June 1 1906 "Tuscan" 2nd Mate to Aug 20 1906
Oct 8 1906 "Saxon" 2nd Mate to Jan 1908
Feb 1908 "Creole" 1st Mate to July 1910
Aug 10 1910 "Kaffir" 1st Mate to Sept 1 1911
Sept 10 1911 Japanese 1st Mate to Nov 11 1912
Dec 17 1912 Egyptian Princess 1st Mate to Nov 18 1913
 
From research done by James E. Cowden, author of the book "The Elder Dempster Fleet
History 1852-1985" by Cowden/Duffy; published by Mallett and Bell Publications,
Norfolk.
Harold Barnes served with African Branch Service of Elder Dempster (ED).  ED operated
numerous vessels based out in West Africa particularly within the Niger Delta where a lot of
the very small ports could not be reached by the main line ships.
 A lot of these ports had very shallow drafts and being adjacent to the various produce
plantations.  These services came under the jurisdiction of the Nigeria Manager based in
Lagos.  Quite a lot of these ships carried an African Master whilst those considered to be a
little larger carried a European Master and Chief Officer and also a European Chief and
Second Engineer.  They did tours of duty of about 9-12 months returning to the UK (or out
to West Africa) per one of the main line ships.
It is noted that H. Barnes served his Apprenticeship with the British and Argentina
Steamship Company and obtained his Masters certificate at Hull on the 14th March 1903.
Certificate number 029689.  He (on joining ED's) resided at 73 Marsland Road, Sale.
He joined ED's as Chief Officer on 12th February 1919 and was appointed Master, on the
18th March 1919 aboard the s.s."Lagos".  Some of the boats Harold Barnes commanded



Descendants of John DODGSON

36 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

were Lagos - Bida - Kwibo - Sir George.  He also commanded other Branch Boats.
On the 18th April 1937 he was in command of s.s. Kwaibo and it is noted "Conduct and
ability satisfactory but energy declining.  Wishes to do another tour.  It is clear that he
returned to West Africa because he was passed fit on 3rd November  1937 and took
command of the Kwaibo again.  He returned to the United Kingdom arriving at Liverpool on
11th November 1938 per the m.v. Abosso.  I add that this was the flagship of the company;
having been built at Cammell Lairds,Birkenhead in 1935.  He probably retired/left the
company on his return.  It is noted that during his time he always received very good reports
from the Nigeria Manager.  He also changed his address to 20 Norman Road, Sale.
 
OBITUARY - SALE - SEA CAPTAIN'S DEATH
Many expressions of sympathy have been made to the family of Captain Harold Barnes, 20
Norman Road, Sale, whose death occured at his home on Sunday, in his 65th year.
Captain Barnes, whose home had been at Sale for the past 27 years, had a long record of
service in the Merchant Navy, including the war years of 1914-18, when he carried both
troops and foodstuffs, and had his ship torpedoed three times.  It was during the Great War
that Captain Barnes received his first command with the Prince Line, which he had served
for 15 years.  He afterwards spent 20 years with the Elder Dempster Line on the West
African service until his retirement in December last, owing to ill-health.
 



37 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

 

Research Notes: Harold was not found in  1891 or 1901 Census, so he was most likely at sea.

Medical Notes: Informant was H. G. Barnes, his son.  He died at his home - 20 Norman
Road, Sale.

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in North Bar Within, Beverley, YKS.52 

1) Thomas BARNES Head M 40 Hotel Keeper born Acomb, York
2) Margaret BARNES Wife 32 F born Newbury, Berkshire,
3) Thomas T. BARNES Son 13 Scholar born Beverley, York,
4) Arthur H. BARNES Son 10 born Scholar Beverley, York
5) Ethel B. BARNES Daur 8 Scholar born Beverley, York
6) Florence BARNES Daur 7 Scholar born Beverley, York
7) Harold BARNES Son 5 Scholar born Beverley, York
8) Elizabeth BARNES Daur 3 born Beverley, York

• He had a residence in 1913 in 54 Exeter St., Cottingham, YKS.67 Occupation - Master
Mariner.

Harold married Ellen (Helen) Edith "Nellie" SMITH, daughter of Samuel SMITH and
Agnes HOLMES, on 22 Jan 1908 in St. John, Newcastle On Tyne, Tyne & Wear.58 Ellen
was born on 29 Oct 1874 in Rawson Square, Idle, Bradford. YKS46 and died on 22 Jan 1963
in Sale, CHS47 aged 88. The cause of her death was (a) Cerebral Thrombosis, (b)
Atherosclerosis.

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the 1891 Census census on 5 Apr 1891 in 12 Bradford Road, Idle,

Bradford.88 
1) Jemima WHITAKER, Head, Widow, age 45, Inn Keeper
2) Ellen SMITH, Servant, Single, age 17, General Servant (Domestic), born Bradford
Note: The address is shown as a Cabinet Maker Shop in a side note.

• She appeared on the 1901 Census census on 30 Mar 1901 in Claremont Road, Headingley,
Leeds, YKS.89 
1) Helen E. SMITH, Servant, 26, Cook Domestic, born Idle YKS

91 F vii. Elizabeth (Lily) BARNES was born 2nd Qtr 1877 in Beverley, YKS,90 died on 19 Dec 1939
in Stonehaven, Scotland87 aged 62, and was buried in Brunhill Cemetery, Stonehaven,
Scotland.87 

General Notes: Lived in Hull and then Stonehaven, Scotland.
Betty and Nancy would stay at Aunt Ada's when their parents were in Singapore and they
went to boarding school.

Research Notes: In 1901 Census was at her sister Ada's (MITCHELL).

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 5 Apr 1891 in 109 Goodramgate, Holy Trinity Parish, York,

YKS.
1) Margaret BARNES, Head, Widow, age 44, Hotel Keeper, born Newbury, BER
2) Thos. Tilford BARNES, Son, age 23, Brewery Clerk, born Beverley, YKS
3) Lilly BARNES, Daughter, age 18, Scholar, born Beverley, YKS

• She appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in 148 Coltman St., West Hull, Borough Of
Coltman, St. Barnabas Parish.
1) Ada MITCHELL, Wife, M, 29 yrs., born Beverley, YKS
2) Kenneth MITCHELL, Son, S, 7 yrs., born York, YKS
3) Meredith MITCHELL, Son, S, 5 yrs., born Newcastle, Australia
4) Evelyn MITCHELL, Daughter, S, 3 yrs., born York, YKS
5) Duncan MITCHELL, Son, S 1 yr., born York, YKS



Descendants of John DODGSON

38 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

6) Florence BARNES, Sister-in-Law, S, 24 yrs., born Beverley
7)Lily BARNES, Sister-in-Law, S, 21 yrs., Manageress Wine Spirits, born Beverley
8) Mary E. SAWEEK, Servant, S, 22 yrs., General Servant, Domestic, Born Holleston,
YKS
Note:  Florence and Lily should be listed as sisters. David, her husband was most likely at
sea during census.

Elizabeth married Robert James WORK, son of Robert Garland WORK and Unknown,
on 24 May 1907 in Transfiguration Church, Hull.58 Robert was born about 1875 in Scotland,
died on 31 Dec 1954 in Stonehaven, Scotland 87 aged about 79, and was buried in Brunhill
Cemetery, Stonehaven, Scotland.87 

Marriage Notes: Witnesses were John Frederick Wittmann and Florence Wittmann.

Noted events in his life were:
• He was employed. Captain, Straits Steamship Co., Singapore

52.  William DODGSON (William 4, Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born 2nd Qtr 1850 in Masbrough,
YKS.91 

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in Argyle St, Cottingham, YKS.92 

1) William DODGSON, Head, 31, Gardener MT, born Rotherham, YKS
2) Ann DODGSON, Wife, 31, born Kinghorn, SCT
3) William DODGSON, Son, 8, born Burton On Trent, STS
4) Charles DODGSON, son, 5, born Harborne, STS

• He appeared on the census on 5 Apr 1891 in 44 Lord St. Great Grimsby, Wellow, LINC.93 
1) DODGSON, William, Head, 41, Gardener & Florist, born Masborough, YKS
2) DODGSON, Ann, Wife, 42, born Kinghorn, SCT
3) DODGSON, William R., Son, 18, Gardener, born Burton, STS
4) DODGSON, Charles H., Son, 16, Plumber & Gas Fitter, born Harborne, WAR
 

• He appeared on the 1901 Census census on 31 Mar 1901 in Church Lane, Thorngumbald, YKS. 94 
1) William DODGSON, Head, 50, born Marsbro, YKS Florist Gardener
2) Ann DODGSON, Wife, 50, born Kinghorn, SCT

William married Ann BATEMAN 4th QTR 1871 in Hull, YKS.95 Ann was born about 1850 in Kinghorn,
SCT6 and died 3rd QTR 1936 in Hull, YKS96 aged about 86.

Children from this marriage were:
92 M i. William Robinson DODGSON was born 2nd QTR 1873 in Burton-Upon-Trent, STS97 and

died 1st QTR 1904 in Hull, YKS98 aged 30.

General Notes: 1901 Census for Thorngumbald, YKS has:
William Dodgson  abt 1873 Burton-Upon-Trent, Staffordshire, Head
Elizabeth Dodgson  abt 1875 Thorpe St Peter, Lincolnshire, Wife
 
 

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the 1901 Census census 30 Mar1901 in Thorgumbald, YKS.

1) DODGSON, William, Head, 28, born Burton On Trent, STS, Market Gardener Florist
2) DODGSON, Elizabeth, Wife 25, born Thorpe St Peters, LIN

William married Elizabeth. Elizabeth was born about 1875 in Thorpe St. Peter, LIN.79 

93 M ii. Charles Herbert DODGSON was born 2nd Qtr 1875 in Harborne, STS99 and died 2nd QTR
1953 in Hull, YKS100 aged 78.



Descendants of John DODGSON

39 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Research Notes: There is a birth for a Charles Herbert DODGSON in June QTR 1875 King's
Norton 6c 470.  This is most probably him.
 
Could not be found in 1901 Census.

Charles married Sarah Ann BULLEYMENT 1st QTR 1938 in Hull, YKS.101 Sarah was
born in 1875 in Howden, YKS and died 2nd QTR 1954 in Hull, YKS 102 aged 79.

57.  Susan Harriet DODGSON (William 4, Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born 1st QTR 1861 in Balby,
YKS.103 

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 7 Apr 1861 in 10 Carr View Terrace, Doncaster. 104 

1) William DODGSON, Head, 37, Railway Clerk, born Bentley
2) Sarah DODGSON, Wife, 38 yrs., born Rotherham, YKS
3) James DODGSON, Son, 13 yrs., Scholar, born Doncaster, YKS
4) William DODGSON, Son, 10 yrs., Scholar, born Mosbrough, YKS
5) John Henry DODGSON, Son, 9 yrs., born Mosbrough, YKS
6) Timothy DODGSON, Son, 6 yrs., Scholar, born Doncaster, YKS
7) Sarah DODGSON, Daur, 4 yrs., born Doncaster, YKS
8) Mary DODGSON, Daur, 1 yr., born Hexthorpe, YKS
9)Emma Maria DODGSON, Daur., 0 yrs., born Balby, YKS
10) Susan Harriett DODGSON, Daur., 0 yrs., born Balby, YKS
11) Harriet RAMSDEN, Visitor, Married, 69, Publicans Wife, born Greenwich, KENT

• She appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in 28 Hopwood St. Hull, YKS. 77 
1) William DODGSON, Head, 47 yrs., Railway Clerk, Born Bentley, YKS
2) Sarah DODGSON, Wife, 48 yrs., born Rotherham, YKS
3) James DODGSON, Son, 23 yrs., Shipbuilder Storekeeper, born Doncaster, YKS
4) Timothy DODGSON, Son, 16 yrs., Labourer at Shipyard, born Doncaster, YKS
5) Sarah DODGSON, Daur. 14 yrs., born Doncaster, YKS
6) Emma DODGSON, Daur., 10 yrs., born Balby, YKS
7) Susan DODGSON, Daur., 10 yrs., born Balby, YKS
8) Ellen DODGSON, Daur., 7 yrs., born Doncaster, YKS
9) Thomas DODGSON, Son, 6 yrs., born Hull, YKS

• She appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in Westwood Terrace, Beverley, YKS.105 
1) Susan H. DODGSON, Servant, U, 20, Housemaid Domestic, born Doncaster, YKS
Head of Household - Mary R. NEWBALD

• She appeared on the census on 10 Apr 1891 in 5 Cromwell St., Hull, YKS. 85 
1) Tom DAVIS, Head, 31, General Draper, born Hutton Cranswick, YKS
2) Susan DAVIS, Wife, 30, born Doncaster
3) Herbert DAVIS, Son, 2, born Hull, YKS
4) Walter DAVIS, Son, 1, born Hull, YKS

• She appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in 23 Freehold St. Hull, YKS.
1) Tom DAVIS, Head, 41, General Draper, born Hutton Cranswick, YKS
2) Susan DAVIS, Wife, 40, born Doncaster
3) Herbert S. DAVIS, Son, 12, born Hull, YKS
4) Walter R. DAVIS, Son, 11, born Hull, YKS
5) Ethel May BENSON, Servant, 18, Domestic General Servant, born Hull, YKS

Susan married Tom DAVIS, son of Thomas DAVIS and Mary McDOWELL, 1st QTR 1887 in Hull,
YKS.106 Tom was born 2nd Qtr 1859 in Hutton Cranswick, YKS.107 

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 7 Apr 1861 near Rise in Riston, YKS. 108 

1) Thomas DAVIS, Head, 28, CarpenterJourneyman, born Kilnwick, YKS



Descendants of John DODGSON

40 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

2) Mary Davis, Wife, 22, born Cranswick, YKS
3) William DAVIS, Son, 4, born Cranswick, YKS
4) John? (Tom) DAVIS, Son, 1, born Cranswick, YKS
5) Sarah DAVIS, Daur., 3 mos., born Rise, YKS

• He appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in 1 Hannahs Terrace, Hull, YKS. 77 
1) Thomas DAVIS, Head, 38, Joiner, born Kilnwick, YKS
2) Mary DAVIS, Wife, 32, born Cranswick, YKS
3) William DAVIS, Son, 14, Errand Boy unemployed, born Cranswick, YKS
4) Tom DAVIS, Son, 11, Errand Boy, born Cranswick, YKS
5) Sarah DAVIS, Daur, 9, Scholar, born Rise, YKS
6) Harry DAVIS, Son, 8, Scholar, born Rise, YKS
7) Nancy DAVIS, Daur, 3, born Hull, YKS
8) Grace Ann McDOWELL, Wife's Sister, unmarried 20, Visitor, born Cranswick, YKS

• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in 26 Clifton St. Sculcoates, YKS. 109 
1) Thomas DAVIS, Head, 49, Joiner Grocer??, born Kilnwick Percy, YKS
2) Mary DAVIS, Wife, 43, Cranswick, YKS
3) Tom DAVIS, Son, 21, Warehouseman, born Rise, YKS
4) Nancy DAVIS, Daur, 13, born Hull, YKS

• He appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in Hull, YKS.
1) Tom DAVIS, Head, 41, General Draper, born Hutton Cranswick, YKS
2) Susan DAVIS, Wife, 40, born Barton LIN
3) Herbert DAVIS, Son, 12, Born Hull
4) Walter DAVIS, Son, 11, born Hull

Children from this marriage were:
94 M i. Herbert S. DAVIS was born in 1888 in Hull, YKS.110 

95 M ii. Walter R. DAVIS was born in 1890 in Hull, YKS.111 

58.  Emma Maria DODGSON (William 4, Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born 1st QTR 1861 in Balby,
YKS.112 

General Notes: Balby is/was a funny place.  In before the late 19th century it did not exist as an entity,
but has been about since al least the 16th century as a district. The area was prior to the 19th century a
wet land (it is at sea level even though well inland)  The local town was Tickhill and the towns of
Warmsworth and Doncaster were only just beginning.  Roads ran along the spurs of land between the
flooded valleys (called Carrs locally). Balby was the area were the road fron Tickhill on the Great North
Road (and Bawtry, an inland port) joined the road fron Warmsworth to Doncaster.  You should be able
to see this on a map.  There were a few houses near the junction and others scattered on higher land
above the Carr.  This was Balby.  In the late 19th century the wetlands were drained and as Doncaster
grew (a centre for Railway train building and a coal rail head) it engulfed the road junction and Balby.
Now Balby is an outskirt of Doncaster, and Tickhill  has lost its port and its link with the Great North
Road (now the M1 motorway) and has become a small sleepy village.

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 10 Apr 1891 in 20 Ormonde Road, North Islington, London. 113 

1) Henry S. BERRY, Head, 26, Clerk, Civil Service, born Bridlington, YKS
2) Emma W. BERRY, Wife, 29, born Hull, YKS
3) James R. BERRY, Son, 2, born Huddersfield, YKS
4) May THOMPSON, Servant, 15, Domestic Servant, Born Newark On Trent

• She appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in 5 Gresley Road, Islington, London, Eng. 79 
1) Henry BERRY, Head, 37, Examiner in Bankruptcy, born Bridlington, YKS
2) Emma BERRY, Wife, 39, born Doncaster, YKS
3) James BERRY, Son, 12, born Huddersfield, YKS
4) Richard T.BERRY, Son, 9, born Islington, London



Descendants of John DODGSON

41 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

5) Donald D. Berry, Son, 5, born Islington
6) Miriam Berry, Daur, 2, born Islington
7) Doris E. Berry, Daur, 1, born Islington
 
 

Emma married Henry Stone BERRY, son of Henry BERRY and Ann, Mar 1888 Qtr. in Sculcoates, Hull,
YKS. Henry was born 4th QTR 1863 in Bridlington, YKS.114 

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the 1871 Census census on 2 Apr 1871 in 26 Ings Lane, Bridlington, YKS. 115 

1) Henry BERRY, Head, 43, Shoemaker, born Norwich, Norfolk
2) Ann BERRY, Wife, 44, born Bridlington, YKS
3) Frederick BERRY, Son, 14, born Whitby
4) Henry BERRY, Son, 7, born Bridlington, YKS
5) Hannah A BERRY, Daur, 6, born Bridlington, YKS
6) Lucy F BERRY, Daur,2, born Bridlington, YKS
7) George T BERRY, Son, 2 mos, born Bridlington, YKS

• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in 26 Ings Lane, Bridlington, YKS. 116 
1) Henry BERRY, Head, 55, Cordwainer, born Norwich, NOR
2) Ann BERRY, Wife, 55, born Bridlington, YKS
3) Frederick BERRY, Son, 24, Coal Dealer, born Whitby, YKS
4) Henry BERRY, Son, 17, Solicitors Gen Clerk, born Bridlington, YKS
5) Lucy I. BERRY, Daur, 12, Scholar, born Bridlington, YKS
6) George T. BERRY, Son, 10, Scholar, born Bridlington, YKS

Children from this marriage were:
96 M i. James Reginald BERRY was born 2nd QTR 1889 in Huddersfield, YKS.117 

97 M ii. Richard Talbot BERRY was born 3rd Qtr 1891 in Islington, London, Eng.118 

98 M iii. Donald Dodgson BERRY was born 2nd QTR 1895 in Islington, London. 119 

99 F iv. Melanie Talbot BERRY was born 4th QTR 1898 in Islington, London. 120 

100 F v. Doris Ethel BERRY was born 1st QTR 1900 in Islington, London. 121 

60.  Thomas DODGSON (William 4, Thomas 3, John 2, John 1) was born 2nd QTR 1865 in Hull, YKS122 
and died 3rd QTR 1926 in Hull, YKS123 aged 61. The cause of his death was Accidentally getting off a Tram.

Noted events in his life were:
• He appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in 37 Grafton St., Cottingham, YKS. 124 

1) William DODGSON, Head, Married, 57 yrs., Colliery Agent, Born: Bentley, YKS
2) Sarah DODGSON, Wife, Married, 58 yrs, Born: Rotherham, YKS
3) Emma DODGSON, Daughter, 20 yrs, Domestic Servant, Born: Balby, YKS
4) Ellen DODGSON, Daughter, 17 yrs, Scholar, Born: Doncaster, YKS
5) Thomas DODGSON, Son, 16 yrs, Shipping Clerk, Born: Hull, YKS

• He appeared on the census on 10 Apr 1891 in 22 Alexandra Cres., Cottingham, YKS. 125 
1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, 27, Shipping Clerk, born Hull, YKS
2) Caroline DODGSON, Wife, 27, born Swanland, YKS
3) Thomas DODGSON, Son, 3, born Hull, YKS
4) Jack L. DODGSON, Son, 3 mos, born Swanland, YKS

• He appeared on the census on 31 Mar 1901 in 39 Chestnut, Queen's Road, Hull, YKS. 79 
1) Thomas DODGSON, Head, Married, 36 yrs, Shipowners Clerk, Born Hull
2) Caroline DODGSON, Wife, Married, 38 yrs, Born Swanland, Yorkshire
3) Thomas N. DODGSON, Son, 13 yrs, Born Swanland, Yorkshire
4) Jack L. DODGSON, Son, 11 yrs, Born Hull



Descendants of John DODGSON

42 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

5) William ?. DODGSON, Son, 5 yrs, Born Hull
6) Gladys V. DODGSON, Daur, 1 yr, Born Hull

• He had a residence in 1913 in 21 DE Grey Street, Hull.67 

Thomas married Caroline CRAWFORD, daughter of Baumber CRAWFORD and Sarah P., in Jan-Mar
1888 in Sculcoates, Hull, YKS. Caroline was born 4th QTR 1863 in North Ferriby, YKS. 126 

Noted events in her life were:
• She appeared on the census on 2 Apr 1871 in Swanland, YKS.

1) Baumber CRAWFORD, Head, 35, born Louth, LINC
2) Sarah P. CRAWFORD, Wife, 27, born Swanland, YKS
3) Caroline CRAWFORD, Daur, 7, born Swanland, YKS
4) George W. CRAWFORD, Son, 5, born SWANLAND
5) Hannah CRAWFORD, Daur, 3, born Swanland, YKS
6) Fred CRAWFORD, Son, 1, born Swanland, YKS

• She appeared on the census on 3 Apr 1881 in High Street, North Ferriby, YKS.127 
1) Caroline CRAWFORD, Servant, U, 18, Domestic Housemaid, born North Ferriby, YKS

Children from this marriage were:
101 M i. Thomas Norman DODGSON was born 2nd QTR 1888 in Ferriby, EYKS128 and died 1st

QTR 1968 in Surrey NW129 aged 79.

Noted events in his life were:
• He worked as a Commercial Traveller (Timber) on 24 Apr 1915 in West Sculcoates, YKS.

• He resided at 68 Salisbury Street on 15 Apr 1915 in Hull, YKS.

Thomas married Elma Ernestine ASTELL in 1914 in St. Augustine, Hull.130 Elma was born
4th Qtr 1890 in Sculcoates, EYKS131 and died on 16 Aug 1952 in The Croft, Scott Lane,
Bardsey, YKS132 aged 62.

102 M ii. Jack L. DODGSON was born 3rd Qtr 1890 in Swanland, YKS.133 

Jack married Beatrice ROBINS in 1921 in St. Augustine, Hull.134 

103 M iii. William K. DODGSON was born in 1896 in Kingston-Upon-Hull, YKS.

Noted events in his life were:
• He worked as a Pawnbroker in 1913 in 64-66 Francis Street, Hull.67 

William married Winifred GREEN in 1927 in St. Matthews, Hull, YKS.135 

104 F iv. Gladys V. DODGSON was born in 1900 in Kingston-Upon-Hull, YKS.

105 M v. Eric Crawford DODGSON was born in 1905 and died in 1988 aged 83.



Descendants of John DODGSON

43 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

Source Citations
     1.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1846, Beverley, Vol 23, Page 4.

     2.  (1851 Census), H.O. 107 Piece 2348 Folio 16 Page 13.

     3.  1861 Census, RG09 Piece 3521.

     4.  1871 Census, RG10 Piece 4684 Page 14.

     5.  (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1873, Sheffield, Vol 9c, Page 539.

     6.  (1881 Census).

     7.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1895, Ecclesall Bierlow, Vol 9c, Page 268.

     8.  1871 Census, RG10, Piece 4668, Folio 71, Page 41.

     9.  (1881 Census), RG11, Piece 4636, Folio 146, Page 47.

     10.  1891 Census, RG12, Piece 3803, Folio 103, Page 12.

     11.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1874, Ecclesall Bierlow, Vol 9c, Page 348.

     12.  (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1877 Ecclesall Bierlow, Vol 9c, Page 405.

     13.  1891 Census.

     14.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1863 Doncaster 9c 492.

     15.  (1891 Census), RG12/3793 Folio 67 Page 32.

     16.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1888 Sheffield 9c 755.

     17.  (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1858 Ecclesall Bierlow 9c 217.

     18.  (1881 Census), RG11/4632 Folio 92 Page 20.

     19.  (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1889 Eccleshall B. 9c 314.

     20.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1893 Eccleshall B. 9c 385.

     21.  (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1895 Eccleshall B. 9c 346.

     22.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1899 Eccleshall B. 9c 405.

     23.  (Bentley, nr Doncaster, Yorkshire Church Archives). .... (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1845 Doncaster 22 86.

     24.  1871 Census, RG10 Piece 4694 Folio 41 Page 23.

     25.  (1881 Census), RG11 Piece 4654 Folio 157 Page 22.

     26.  (1891 Census), RG12/ Piece 3829 Folio 87 Page 12.

     27.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1867 Sheffield 9c 459.

     28.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1870 Sheffield 9c 452.

     29.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1872 Sheffield 9c 462.

     30.  (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1887 Sheffield 9c 554.

     31.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1862 Doncaster 9c 486.

     32.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1895 Doncaster 9c 836.

     33.  (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1896 Doncaster 9c 847.

     34.  (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1898 Doncaster 9c 840.



Descendants of John DODGSON

44 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

     35.  (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1900 Doncaster 9c 866.

     36.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1865 Doncaster 9c 574.

     37.  (1891 Census), RG13 Piece 4413 Folio 146 Page 11. .... (1891 Census), RG12 Piece 3866 Folio 19 Page 32.

     38.  1871 Census, RG10, Piece1746 Page 6.

     39.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1893 Doncaster 9c 843.

     40.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1893 Doncaster 9c 827.

     41.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1867 Doncaster 9c 552.

     42.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1889 Doncaster 9c 965.

     43.  (1891 Census). .... (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1866 Doncaster 9c 575.

     44.  (GRO Records), Sept QTR 1890 Doncaster 9c 745.

     45.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1897 Doncaster 9c 827.

     46.  Birth Certificate.

     47.  (Death Certificate).

     48.  Cemetery Records.

     49.  (1851 Census), RG 8 Piece 2341 Folio 288 Page 4.

     50.  1861 Census, RG9 Piece 3518 Folio 100 Page 14.

     51.  1871 Census, RG10 Piece 4768 Folio 25 Page 13.

     52.  (1881 Census), RG11 Piece 4740 Folio 24 Page 12.

     53.  (1891 Census), RG12 Piece 3886 Folio 37 Page 18.

     54.  Kelly's Directory for North & East Ridings 1893.

     55.  White's Directory of York 1895.

     56.  Hull Trade Directories.

     57.  1901 Census, RG13 Piece 4503 Folio 174 Page 1.

     58.  Marriage Certificate.

     59.  (St. Wilfred's baptisms printed to 1838 in Catholic Record Society Series No.35).

     60.  St. Mary's Beverley, Church Records.

     61.  1841 Census for Acomb.

     62.  1851 Census for Township of Colton, YKS.

     63.  1861 Census, RG9 Piece 3568, Folio 29 Page 4.

     64.  (Administration of Estate, District of YORK Probate Registry dated 7th December 1932.)

     65.  David Poole david@martinpoole.fsnet.co.uk (Searched York Cemetery).

     66.  1901 Census, RG13 Piece 4436 Folio 135 Page 12.

     67.  Kelly's Directory of North & East Ridings of Yorkshire, 1913.

     68.  Birth Certificate. .... (Sub District of Hessle, Hull, Reference No. HES/68/241), Walmgate, York  WAL/41/96.

     69.  St Cuthbert Church Records 1813-1875.



Descendants of John DODGSON

45 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

     70.  1871 Census, RG10 Piece 4743 Folio 10 Page 12.

     71.  (1881 Census), RG11/4722 Folio 44 Page 34.

     72.  (Mrs. Muriel Edith Mitchell King
Unit 1, Ogilvie Street
Essendon, Victoria
Australia 3040). .... (GRO Records), Northumberland 10b 349 Age 69.

     73.  (Mrs. Muriel Edith Mitchell King
Unit 1, Ogilvie Street
Essendon, Victoria
Australia 3040).

     74.  (1881 Census), RG11 Piece 4762 Folio 95 Page 13.

     75.  1901 Census, RG13 Piece 4505 Folio 186 Page 36.

     76.  1871 Census. .... (GRO Records), 1st Qtr Beverley 9d 106.

     77.  1871 Census.

     78.  (1881 Census), FHL Film 1342145 PRO Ref RG11 Piece 4740 Folio 24 Page 12.

     79.  1901 Census.

     80.  (1881 Census), RG11 Piece 4788 Folio 13 Page 19. .... (Sub District of Hessle, Hull, Reference No. HES/68/241), SUT/26/484.
.... (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1877 Sculcoates 9d 132.

     81.  (1881 Census), RG11 Piece 4788 Folio 13 Page 19.

     82.  (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1872 Beverley 9d 96.

     83.  Obituary.

     84.  (GRO Records), 1874 June QTR Beverley, 9d 99.

     85.  (1891 Census).

     86.  (GRO Records), 1875 June QTR Sculcoates 9d 195.

     87.  Family Knowledge.

     88.  1891 Census, RG12 Piece 3563, Folio 16, Page 26.

     89.  (1891 Census), RG13 Piece 4246, Folio ?? Page 20.

     90.  (GRO Records), GRO Birth Apr-June 1877 Beverley 9d 115.

     91.  1861 Census, RG09 Piece 3514 Folio 76 Page 15. .... (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1850 Rotherham 22 554.

     92.  (1881 Census), RG11 Piece 4748 Folio 94 Page 40.

     93.  1891 Census, RG12 Piece 2612 Folio 133 Page 28.

     94.  1901 Census, RG 13 Piece 4508 Folio 23 Page 8.

     95.  (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1871 Hull 9d 492.

     96.  Yorkshire Death Records, MYT/78A/418. .... (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1936 Hull Vol 9d, Page 289.

     97.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1873 Burton 6b 389.

     98.  (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1904 Hull 9d 180.

     99.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1875 King's Norton Vol 6c Page 470.

     100.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1953, Hull, Vol 6c, Page 470.



Descendants of John DODGSON

46 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

     101.  (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1938 Hull, Vol 9d, Page 38.

     102.  (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1954 Hull, Vol 9d, Page 79.

     103.  (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1861 Doncaster 9c 454.

     104.  1861 Census.

     105.  (1881 Census), RG11 Piece 4740 Folio 10 Page 14.

     106.  Yorkshire Marriage Indexes, SR0/34/169. .... (GRO Records), Mar Qtr 1887 Sculcoates 9d 240.

     107.  1901 Census. .... (GRO Records), June QTR 1859 Driffield 9d 237.

     108.  1861 Census, RG 9/3602 Folio 60 Page 17.

     109.  (1881 Census), RG11/4763 Folio 20 Page 34.

     110.  1901 Census. .... (Sub District of Hessle, Hull, Reference No. HES/68/241), West Sculcoates WES/68/367.

     111.  1901 Census. .... (Sub District of Hessle, Hull, Reference No. HES/68/241), West Sculcoates WES/73/313.

     112.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Mar QTR Doncaster 9c 454.

     113.  (1891 Census), RG12/146, Folio 176, Page 19.

     114.  (GRO Records), Dec 1863 QTR Bridligton 9d 271.

     115.  1871 Census, RG10, Piece 4811, Folio 96, Page 11.

     116.  (1881 Census), RG11 Piece 4798 Folio 124 Page 11.

     117.  1901 Census. .... (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1889 Huddersfield Vol 9a Page 305.

     118.  1901 Census. .... (GRO Records), Sep Qtr 1891 Islington Vol 1b Page 208.

     119.  1891 Census. .... (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1895 Islington Vol 1b Page 249.

     120.  1891 Census. .... (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1898 Islington Vol 1b Page 174.

     121.  1891 Census. .... (GRO Records), Mar QTR 1900 Islington Vol 1b, Page 203.

     122.  (1881 Census). .... (GRO Records), Jun QTR 1865 Sculcoates 9d 68.

     123.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1926 Hull 9d 230.

     124.  (1881 Census), RG11/4748 Folio 82 Page 15.

     125.  (1891 Census), RG12/3914 Folio 30 Page 9.

     126.  (1881 Census), RG11 Piece 4749 Folio 31 Page 14. .... (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1863 Sculcoates 9d 127.

     127.  (1881 Census), FHL Film 1342147     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 4749    Folio 31.

     128.  (Sub District of Hessle, Hull, Reference No. HES/68/241), Ferriby, East Riding FER/6/240. .... (GRO Records), Jun QTR
Sculcoates 9d 140.

     129.  (GRO Records), Mar QTR Surrey NW 5g 313.

     130.  Yorkshire Marriage Indexes, HAU/3/328.

     131.  (GRO Records), Dec QTR 1890 Sculcoates 9d 146. .... Birth Certificate.

     132.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR Barkston Ash, 2d 401.

     133.  (GRO Records), Sep QTR 1890 Sculcoates 9d 129.

     134.  Yorkshire Marriage Indexes, HAU/4/403.



Descendants of John DODGSON

47 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

     135.  Yorkshire Marriage Indexes, HW/8/499.



Name Index

48 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

(No surname)

Ann, 5, 41

Annie, 24

Eliza, 12, 13

Elizabeth, 38

Emma, 22

Isabella, 23

Martha, 5

Mary, 7, 17, 34

Sarah, 2

Sarah P., 42

ASTELL

Elma Ernestine, 42

BARNES

Ada Margaret, 29

Arthur Henry, 30

Elizabeth (Lily), 37

Ethel Blanche, 33

Florence "Florrie", 34

Harold, 35

Thomas, 26

Thomas Tilford, 27

William, 26

BATEMAN

Ann, 38

BATES

Sarah, 17

BELLWOOD

Annie Sophia, 25

BERRY

Donald Dodgson, 41

Doris Ethel, 41

Henry, 41

Henry Stone, 41

James Reginald, 41

Melanie Talbot, 41

Richard Talbot, 41

BULLEYMENT

Sarah Ann, 39

CRAWFORD

Baumber, 42

Caroline, 42

CROOKES

Charlotte, 9

DAVIS

Herbert S., 40

Thomas, 39

Tom, 39



Name Index

49 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

DAVIS

Walter R., 40

DODGSON

Ann, 2, 5

Annie, 13, 24

Annie Louisa, 24

Charles, 7

Charles Herbert, 38

Charles James, 14, 24

Charlotte, 17

Cyril Arthur, 22

Dorothy, 25

Eliza, 7, 9

Elizabeth, 8, 17

Ellen, 12, 17

Emma Maria, 15, 17, 40

Eric Crawford, 42

Ernest, 13

Ethel Winifred, 25

Frances, 14

Frances Ellen, 25

Francis, 2, 5, 9

Francis Colin, 22

Francis Hubert, 13

Frederick, 13, 22

Frederick James, 14, 24

George, 9

Gladys V., 42

Harold Vincent, 22

Harriet, 7

Isabella Waller, 23

Jack L., 42

James, 5, 8, 13, 16

Jessie, 14

John, 1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 17

John Henry, 16

John Thomas, 12, 22

Julia, 24

Lillian, 24

Margaret (Mamie) Clara, 16, 25

Maria, 8

Mary, 5, 12, 17

Mary Ann, 23

Mary E., 22

Mary Hylda, 14

Richard, 2

Ruth, 24

Samuel, 13, 14, 25



Name Index

50 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

DODGSON

Sarah, 5, 12, 17, 21

Stella Victoria, 25

Susan Ann, 12

Susan Harriet, 17, 39

Thomas, 5, 7, 8, 13, 17, 41

Thomas Norman, 42

Thomas Samuel, 24

Thomas Victor, 22

Timothy, 12, 16

William, 2, 5, 7, 8, 15, 16, 38

William K., 42

William Robinson, 38

FENWICK

Sarah, 7

GREEN

Angelina, 22

Winifred, 42

HOLMES

Agnes, 37

MACHINE

Ann, 5

Edward, 5

MCDOWELL

Mary, 39

MITCHELL

David Capt., 30

James, 30

OGDEN

Ann, 5

Mary, 5

OLIVER

Alice, 33

George, 33

PAYNE

Susannah, 12, 16

RAMSDEN

Ellen, 12

Sarah, 16

Timothy, 12, 16

ROBERTS

Beatrice, 22

George, 22

John A., 22

Mary, 22

William, 21

ROBINS

Beatrice, 42



Name Index

51 Produced by Legacy on 3 Feb 2009

ROWLANDS

Robert, 17

Robert Christopher, 17

SMITH

Ellen (Helen) Edith "Nellie", 37

Harriet, 24

Mary, 14

Samuel, 37

SONGER

Sarah, 25

SYKES

Cybele, 5

Thomas, 5

TILFORD

Elizabeth, 26

TINDALL

Mary Ellen, 33

WILBURN

Ann, 13

WILSON

Ann, 29

WINDLE

John, 7

Mary, 7

WITTMANN

John "Jack" Frederick, 34

John Andrew, 34

WOODHOUSE

Jane Ann "Jennie", 29

John, 29

WORK

Robert Garland, 38

Robert James, 38


